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From the castle of Ralf, Sire de Tirel near Paris France; to England; to Ireland; to the USA; and beyond-- 
these are some of the Terrell Trails upon the sands of time. 

Variations include: Taral, Tarall, Tarel, Tarell, Taril,  Tarill, Tarral, Tarrall, Tarrell, Tarrill, Teral, Terall, Teril,  Terill, Terral, Terrald, Terrall, Terel, Terell, Terrel, Terrell,  
Teril, Terril, Terrill, Theral, Therel, Therell, Therrell, Theril, Therill; Thiral, Thirel, Thiril, Thirrel, Thirril, Thorvil, Thurvil,  Tiral, Tirel, Tiril, Tirrel, Tirrell, Tirril, Tirrill, Tu-

ral, Turel,  Turil, Turrel, Turrell, Tyral, Tyrall, Tyrel, Tyrell, Tyril, Tyrill,  Tyrral, Tyrrall, Tyrrel, Tyrrell, Tyrril, Tyrrill, etc. 
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Deepest sympathies to and sincere prayers 
for all who lost loved ones in the September 
11, attack on the WORLD TRADE CENTER 
and the PENTAGON.  May God grant you the 
strength you need and the solace you de-
serve. 

NEW TREASURER 

We thank the twenty of you who took time to return 

your Treasurer Ballot.  All ballots returned were in 

favor of Mr. Marshall.  No one opposed him in this 

election.  We assume that is the reason for the low 

number of ballots returned. 

 

Mr. Terrell Marshall, III is now officially our 

Treasurer. 

 

The officers and I thank him for his willingness to 

serve.  We hope you will join us in wishing him well 

in this new position.  We hope you will show him 

the same cooperation you have extended to us. 
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MEMORIUM 

We gratefully acknowledge a generous donation 

from new member #605, Mrs. Fran Holden in 

memory of her father, Mr. William A. BYRD, 

01/05/1910, Lancaster Co. SC -- 08/21/1999, Lake 

County, FL. 

 

Dan Brinson, Secretary 

SYMPATHIES FROM TFHS 

From: A.J.Tyrrell webmanager@tyrrellfhs.org.uk 

To: terrell@mail.caironet.com 

Date: Thursday, September 13, 2001 1:52 PM 

 

Hi Dan 

Many thanks for including the link to our web site.   

Have had several contacts. Will send longer com-

munication when I have time. 

Meanwhile we are thinking of all your country men 

and women in these tragic times. 

Tony 

webmanager TFHS 

 

KATHRYNE TERRELL VOELKER 
PASSES 

 

By her niece, #65, Mrs. Carol Mull from unidentified 

newspaper, probably from Arlington VA. 

Kathryne E. Terrell Voelker 
Educator 

[Member #60] Kathryne Elizabeth TERRELL 

Voelker, 88, a former Indiana college teacher who 

later taught classes at Mount Olivet United Methodist 

Church in Arlington [VA], died of cardiac arrest April 

15 [2000] at home in Arlington. 

Mrs. Voelker was born in Martin County IN. She 

graduated from Indiana University then spent a year 

at the University of  Paris, where she took courses for 

teachers of French in foreign countries. 
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On returning to the United States, she received a mas-

ter's degree in French and English from Indiana Uni-

versity. 

Later, she taught French at the main campus of Indi-

ana University in Bloomington and also at branches 

in Fort Wayne, East Chicago, and Gary. 

In 1954 she moved to Dahlgren, VA when her hus-

band Donald E. VOELKER became head of the 

training division at the Naval Weapons Laboratory 

there. 

They settled in Arlington when he joined the National 

Aeronautics and Space Administration in 1962.  He 

died in 1993. 

At Mount Olivet United Methodist Church, Mrs. 

Voelker taught classes about her research into the life 

and influence of Susanna Wesley, the mother of  

John & Charles WESLEY who founded the Meth-

odist movement in England.  Two years ago, a wom-

en's group at the church was named for Mrs. Voelker. 

Her avocations included genealogical research, travel, 

playing bridge, and gardening. 

She is survived by two nieces and two nephews.  

Memorial service April 18, 4 pm at Mt. Olivet United 

Methodist Church, Arlington.  In lieu of flowers, 

memorial contributions may be made to the Donald 

and Kathryne Voelker Fund of Mt. Olivet UMC. 

 

CHANGES 
Births, Marriages, Moves, Deaths 

You let us know: Who? When, Where? 

New Addresses 

Date: Friday, July 20, 2001 

Hi everybody!  I am officially moved in if I have a 

new email address, right?  Please make a note of 

our new address.  Come visit and help us unpack!   

Pat 

 

#248 

Mrs. Pat Terrell Walker 

9719 Brown Road 

Jonesboro GA 30236-5903 

ph: 770-473-4477 

pwalker@worldnet.att.net  

For the benefit of our newer members, Pat is the 

granddaughter of our charter Treasurer, Mrs. Elea-

nor Pace Terrell.  She and her husband, Leland 

Walker moved into the home formerly occupied by 

her grandparents, Mr. & Mrs. Lowell S. Terrell.  

Pat served the Society for several years as corre-

spondence secretary and lending librarian. 

We hope they will enjoy their new home. DFB 

#7 [Charter V-P, retired] 

Mr. Lee Y. Ponder 

428 Lee Road 

Clyde, NC 28721 

 

Hi All, 

I have finally made the move from CA to GA.  My 

new contact info is: 

#581 

Becky Craig 

3409 Noah's Ark Road 

Jonesboro, GA  30236 

(678) 565-8414 

boo266@bellsouth.net 

I apologize for being out of touch for so long.  I am 

finally settled into my new home and will be back 

in the swing of things soon. 

Becky 

 

#525 

Mrs. Betty D. Bunker 

201 Rabern Court 

Belton, TX 76513 

254; 939-9508 

 

#537 

Mr. Ben Alley, Sr. 

3011 Fountainwood Dr. 

Georgetown, TX 78628-1909 

 

#494 

Mrs. Fredie T. Seab 

2172 So. Flannery 

Baton Rouge, LA 70816 

 

 



Terrell Trails 

 1446 

WELCOME NEW MEMBERS 

#602 

Mr. Joe M Oglesby 

2075A Lakewood Club Dr. S. 

Saint Petersburg FL 33712-6405 

727-866-9281 

Terrell@OglesbyFamily.net 

 

#603 

Mr. Ted E Steele 

7421 Gannon Ave  

University City MO 63130-2917 

314-725-5053 

eesteele@swbell.net  

 

#604 

Chris Fulmer 

Homestead FL 33031 

fish1956@bellsouth.net 

 

#605 

Mrs. Frances Byrd Holden 

P O Box 365 

Mt. Dora FL  32756-0365 

352-383-1638 

FRAN6102@AOL.com 

 

#606 

Mrs. Deborah Terrell Johnson 

7503 Greenhill Blvd NW 

Ft. Payne AL  35967-8319 

256-845-3464 

ejohnso5@tds.net 

 

#608 

Ms. Nancy C Terrell 

P O Box 11156 

St Thomas US VI 00801-4156 

284-494-9262 

dcooper@surfbui.com 

 

#609 

Mr. Jeffrey D Terrell 

1510 McCuiston Dr. 

Burlington NC 27215-3348 

JKTERRELL@peoplepc.com 

 

#610  

Mrs. Marie Blanche Bruner 

P O Box 457 

Evansburg Alberta T0E 0T0 Canada 

780-727-3521 

marieathome@telusplanet.net 

WELCOME LIFETIME MEMBER 

#611 

Mrs. Bettie Lou Cooper Miller 

1317 Lochness Drive 

Allen TX 75013- 

214-547-0533 

Bettie_Miller@ATT.NET 

MEMBERS' CHARTS 

Hi, Dan; 

I'm sending my membership application and order 

for Vol. 14 and 15 of TERRELL TRAILS in the 

mail, but have already filled in what information I 

have on my TERRELL LINEAGE (see attachment). 

I was pleased to learn of the TERRELL SOCIETY 

OF AMERICA -- though it was quite by accident, 

as I was searching through some of the 

GENFORUM postings this week and found men-

tion of it there.  A quick search by GOOGLE locat-

ed the home page, so here I am! 

 

FYI, I am on the faculty at Northwestern Oklahoma 

State College in Alva, Woods county, OK -- gradu-

ated with my bachelor's degree in music here in 

1971, then returned as faculty in 1983.  I teach 

courses in music theory and music appreciation and 

also accompany three choirs.  I serve as pia-

nist/organist/choir director at two rural United 

Methodist churches, in Freedom (Woods county) 

and Buffalo (Harper county), where my wife is the 

pastor.  We have three grown children and are ex-

pecting our first grandchild in August. 

I have only lately been discovering more and more 

of my Quaker heritage, including the Lynch, Ter-

rell, Clark, and other lines that began in the Albe-

marle county area of Virginia.  I'm hopeful that 

membership in the Society will put me in touch 

mailto:JKTERRELL@peoplepc.com
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with some kinfolk and enable mutual expansion of 

shared information. 

Rodney C. Murrow 

 

MEMBER #: 598 

ADDRESS: P.O. Box 64 

CITY STATE ZIP: Freedom, OK 73842 

PHONE: 580-621-3694 

Name: MURROW, Rodney Carl 

Birth: 12 August 1949, Alva, Woods county, OK 

Spouse: TALBOTT, Carolyn Sue 

Birth: 10 October 1946, Colcord, Delaware county, 

OK 

Marriage: 27 December 1969, Alva, Woods county, 

OK 

Phone: 580-621-3694 

E-mail address: rod@murrow.com 

 

I am a descendant of DAVID TERRELL. 

 

1. I am son of Wendell Dean "Moose" MUR-

ROW, born on 08/09/1922 in Woods county, OK, 

and his spouse: Dolores Aileen "Doodle" RIGGS, 

born on 06/04/1922 in Woods county, OK, died at 

Alva, Woods county, OK on 11/17/1999, buried at 

Alva Municipal Cemetery; married 02/15/1942 at 

Dacoma, Woods county, OK.   

 

2. The said Wendell Dean "Moose" MURROW 

was the child of Aaron Luther "Lute" MUR-

ROW born on 11/24/1894 in Woods county, OK; 

died at Alva, Woods county, OK on 01/07/1981 and 

his spouse: Mildred Myrtle HALL, born on 

02/05/1904 at Oto, Woodbury county, IA, died at 

Alva, Woods county, OK on 03/30/1996;  married 

on 02/15/1920 at Alva, Woods county, OK; both are 

buried at Alva Municipal Cemetery. 

 

3. The said Aaron Luther MURROW was the 

child of Henry Clay Dean "Uncle Dean" MUR-

ROW, born on 04/04/1863 in Poweshiek county, 

IA; died at Alva, Woods county, OK on 03/19/1939 

and his spouse: Mary Catherine "Aunt Mollie" 

DICKS, born on 07/10/1864 in Parke county, IN, 

died at Alva, Woods county, OK on 12/08/1939; 

married on 11/23/1888 in Stafford county, KS; both 

are buried at Pleasant View Cemetery, Woods coun-

ty, OK. 

 

4.The said Mary Catherine "Aunt Mollie" 

DICKS was the child of Calvin DICKS born on 

07/11/1822 at Harveysburg, Warren county, OH; 

died at Chester, Major county, OK on 01/24/1902, 

buried at Seiling, Dewey county, OK, and his 

spouse: Mary A. RATCLIFF, born on 05/01/1828 

in OH, died at Waynoka, Woods county, OK on 

08/16/1909, buried at Waynoka, Woods county, 

OK; married on 11/15/1846 at Rockville, Parke 

county, IN.  

 

5. The said Calvin DICKS was the child of Achil-

les D. DICKS, born on 02/04/1795 in VA; died at 

Sylvania, IN on 12/20/1871 and his spouse: Han-

nah HARVEY, born on 08/16/1801 in NC, died at 

Park county, IL on 07/25/1847; married on 

12/30/1819 in OH.  

 

6. The said Achilles D. DICKS was the child of 

William DICKS born on 08/25/1762 in Guilford 

county, NC; died at New Garden, Guilford county, 

NC on 12/11/1798 and his spouse: Agatha TER-

RELL, born on 09/28/1759, died on 06/17/1828; 

married on 02/07/1787 at New Garden (MM?), 

Guilford county, NC.  

 

7. The said Agatha TERRELL was the child of 

Micajah Chiles TERRELL, born c.1732 in Caro-

line county, VA; died at Lynchburg, Campbell 

county, VA in 1805 and his spouse: Sarah 

LYNCH, born c.1738, died at Bedford, Campbell 

county, KY (VA?) on 05/10/1773; married on 

02/20/1754 in Caroline county, VA.  

 

8. The said Micajah Chiles TERRELL was the 

child of David TERRELL, born (?); died in Caro-

line county, VA before 04/12/1759 and his spouse: 

Agatha CHILES, born on 10/14/1714 in Hanover 

county, PA, died in Caroline county, VA before 

11//1775; married c.1727 in Caroline county, VA. 

 

REFERENCES: None listed. 

 

mailto:rod@murrow.com
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WILLIAM P TERRELL DOCUMENTS 

Submitted by: #392 Ms. Betty Jean T. Owens 

1620 Edson Drive Beaumont TX 77706-2713  

BeTER77@aol.com 
 

State of North Carolina 

Wake County 

This indenture, two part, made November fourth 

one thousand eight hundred & forty eight, between 

William P. Terrell of the County of Wake State of 

North Carolina Lucy B and Robert G. Terrell, 

witnesseth, that the said William P Terrell for and 

in Consideration of the natural Love and affection 

he hath for his said wife and also in consideration of 

one Dollar to him paid by the said Robert G. Ter-

rell hath conveyed, assigned and set over to the said 

Robert G Terrell his executors & administrators 

the following personal property to wit, Talton, 

Hilman, Peter, Alexander, John, George, Glasco, 

Charles, Isham, Tery(?), Bickie Nancy, Luvicy 

Susan, Gabriella and Tempy and their future in-

crease to; have to him him the said Robert G. Ter-

rell upon the following trust, to wit, that the said 

Robt G. Terrell trustee as aforesaid, shall at the 

natural death of the said William P Terrell divide 

equally and share and share alike the above named 

Negro property and their future increase between 

My wife Lucy B. Terrell and my children Robert 

G, Ellen (D or G) the wife of William H. Terrell, 

Fetney G. the wife of William S. Cook, William 

S, Thomas C, Willie M.J. and Rebecca R.  For 

witness whereof we have set our hands and seal.   

Wm. P. Terrell      seal 

Robt. G. Terrell   seal 

Tests  

Sion (?) N. Rogers 

John  ( P or J ?) Powell  

 

State of N Carolina 

Wake County 

Clerks Office of Court of Pleas and Quarter Ses-

sions 

The execution of this Deed of Trust was this day 

duly proven before me by the oath of Sion N. Rog-

ers one of the subscribing witnesses let it be regis-

tered. 

Jas. T. Mariott Clk 

By Wm  C. High DC 

 

Registered in the Registers Office of Wake County 

in Book No. 17 and page 550 the 6th day of No-

vember 1848 

Hinton Hudson Regr. 

 

Filed for Record March 11th 1850; & Recorded 

March 12   A.D. 1850 

Thomas T. Sheppard Clk 

By W I Locke d.c. 

 

This Deed By and Between William P. Terrell, 

Grantor, and Robert G. Terrell Grantee was filed 

for record on the 12 day of March 1850 Deed Rec-

ord Book No. F on Page 51 on the Records of UN-

ION COUNTY, ARKANSAS. 

Certified by Cheryl Cochran, Circuit Clerk and 

Ex-Officio Recorder by L. Patterson, D.C. on Jan-

uary 31, 1991. 

This document was photocopied by Betty Terrell 

Owens  in Union County, Arkansas Courthouse 

 

The following record may be of help in identifying 

two of the children: 

 

Marriages of Wake County, North Carolina   1770-

1868, Compiled by Brent H. Holcomb Page 310: 

Wake County Marriages, 1770-1868 

TERRELL, Robt. G. & Mordacy B. MURRAY, 

20 Sept 1842; William Rice, bm 

TERRELL, William H. & Ellen TERRELL, 29 

July 1844  James Jones, bm. 

 

I am descended from Thomas C. Terrell, the son 

of William P. Terrell. 

Betty Terrell Owens 

DAR TERRELLS 

Editor's note:  Due to the interest in TERRELLS 

who served in the Revolution, we are publishing the 

following recent e-mail exchange.  Several of our 

members are interested in this line.  Note the time 

lapse between messages -- about 3 hours total. DFB 
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FROM: Terrill Don C.      terrill-

don@msha.govTuesday, July 10, 2001 8:14 AM 

TO: TERRELL@caironet.com ; 

BBeard6129@aol.com  
RE:  DAR Application. 

 

Regarding the several TERRILLS of Orange Co, 

Va., who were named in the pervious e-mail.  I 

checked my records and found no D.A.R. recogni-

tion for any of them for military or patriotic service 

during the American Revolution. 

 

If you will provide me with a postal address, I will 

provide you a listing of my data on Oliver Towles 

TERRILL (whom I list simply as Oliver Terrill, b. 

22 Jan 1756) and his ancestors. 

Don C. Terrill  (with the TERRELL Society of 

America) 

 

From: BBeard6129@aol.com  

Sent: Tuesday, July 10, 2001 10:54 AM 

To: terrill-don@msha.gov 

Subject: Re: DAR Application. 

You stated no record found for military or patriotic 

service during the Revolutionary War. I submit the 

below for your reading and judgement. I'll get back 

with you on the address and other.  

Thank you, Ben Beard  

 

Robert TERRELL the father of John TERRELL 

below. Robert TERRELL's Will, Terrell Genealogy 

book by Emma Dickens (Bledsoe #145). Robert 

Sr. is in the DAR Patriot Index, Centennial Edition, 

Part 3, Page 2935. Was in the Rev. War listed for 

Patriotic service (PS).  

Robert (Terrill) TERRELL (III) Sr., a patriot of 

advanced age, not only gave sons and grandsons, 

but occasionally furnished supplies for the Revolu-

tion Army. Two instances remain matters of record. 

On December 1, 1780, and on July 20, 1781, he 

supplied for the public service, to-wit the Revolu-

tionary Army, 550 pounds of beef and 275 pounds 

of beef, respectively, as indicated by record of Or-

ange Co., VA. (Order Book 1774-1789, pp. 177, 

178, 202 and 205). The Revolutionary service of his 

son, Robert (Terrill) TERRELL (IV), and of his 

grandson, William (Terrill) TERRELL, have pre-

viously been proved.  

D.A.R. Genealogist's Notes: Will dated 2/13/1786, 

probated 3/23/1786.  

 

AFN:26KZ-X2  

John TERRELL the father of Oliver TERRELL. 

John TERRELL is in the DAR Patriot Index, Cen-

tennial Edition, Part 3, page 2934. Was in the Rev. 

War listed for Patriotic service (PS).  

 

FROM: Terrill Don C.  

Tuesday, July 10, 2001 11:09 AM 

TO: Above 

RE: DAR Application. 

The information you have provided will be useful in 

proving that decendancy from Robert Terrill or 

John Terrill qualifies for membership in the 

D.A.R.; however, my research concerned whether 

or not anyone had previously been admitted for 

membership based on any of these three men as an 

ancestor.  Apparently, none had.  In my endnotes I 

would have cited the D.A.R. annual book and the 

membership application number. 

Don Terrill (with the TERRELL Society of Ameri-

ca) 

GA CIVIL WAR TERRELLS 

Editor's note:  Mr. Homer Jones is very active on 

the Dale County Alabama mailing list on Rootsweb.  

He has compiled a list of many CW veterans who 

lived in and/or are buried in AL.  He spends count-

less hours each month looking up names for de-

scendants.  DFB 

Re: TERRELLS IN GA CIVIL WAR Author: 

Homer Jones  CWBSLocator@webtv.netIn Re-

ply to: TERRELLS IN GA CIVIL WAR  by:  Dan 

Brinson The following TERRELL soldiers served 

in Georgia units during the WBTS, however they 

drew Confederate Pensions from the State of Ala-

bama following the war:  

Pvt J. A. TERRELL, Co G, 3d Ga Inf Rgt; wife 

Julia A.; resided in Marshall County, Ala. 

Pvt John D TERRELL, Co C, Phillip's Ga Legion; 

resided in  Walker County, Ala. Homer  
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QUERIES 
Limited to two per member per year & 

limited to 50 words each maximum. 

I have been working on the family of William Syl-

vester TERRELL of Harrison Co., MS/ Rapides & 

Vernon Par., LA for several years.  I have a lot of 

info that I am willing to share, but 4 of his 14 chil-

dren are lost to me.  They are Woodard C. TER-

RELL, b 11-25-1852; John M. TERRELL, b 12-

6-1855; William Sylvester TERRELL ll, b 1-16-

1854; Jasper O. TERRELL, b 9-16-1860.  If you 

can be of help with these slippery men, I will be 

leaping with joy. #579   Nita Welch; PO Box 277; 

Sugartown,  LA  70662 USA   1-337-328-7270      

twelch1@beci.net  
 

Want info on siblings, marriage, & children of Ar-

ad TERRILL b. 08/23/1750 Coventry CT; d. Ru-

pert, Bennington, VT probably 09/03/1818; and his 

spouse, Jemima BRACE b. ca1755.  I am hoping 

to find that he had a son, Timothy TERRILL who 

d. Underhill, VT 05/22/1835 

Want ancestors, marrige & descendants of Joisah 

TERRILL b. ca 1685 probably in NJ; d. Rahway 

NY ca1749 and his spouse Hannah.  I found this on 

the net at pedigree.ancestry.com.  I believe him to 

be the son of Thomas TERRILL and Mary 

HAMPTON of Milford CT & later Elizabethtown 

NJ. Hoping to find Josiah had a son, Louis (Luis) 

TERRILL b. ca1709. 

Want siblings, marriage, & descendants of Thomas 

TERRILL b. 10/23/1656 Milford CT; d. at Eli-

abethtown NJ 1725; and his spouse, Mary 

HAMTON b ca1660; d. 10/16/1727.  He appears in 

History of Elizabeth NJ by  Edwin Hatfield, p. 272, 

1868, no children given.  #601, Mrs. Arlene Terrill 

Schrieber; P O BOX 5284; Larkspur CA 94977-

5284; email: trovila@aol.com  
Thanks for your efforts on behalf of all the various 

TERRELLS.  I do hope that someone will one day 

identify the parents of Roger TERRILL 1
st
. of Mil-

ford, CT.  #412, Mrs. Bonny R. Cook; 5721 

Wildbriar Dr; Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275-

1752 USA.. 

 

I would like info on birth, siblings, and ancestors of 

Mary MARTIN b. 02/28/1822 in NC, d. 

08/20/1882 Brown Co. IN m. Jeremiah TERRILL 

01/01/1846 in Lawrence Co. IN. Jeremiah b. 

09/09/1822 Lawrence Co. IN; d. 12/01/1875 in 

Brown Co. IN.  Mary's birth & death dates come 

from her tombstone. Her birth state comes from 

1850 Lawrence Co. IN census. Her marriage date 

comes from Lawrence Co. IN recods.  #574, Mr. 

Robert W. Terrill; RR1 Box 149-A-4; Hot 

Springs SC 57747-9418 

 

I just finished reading The Terrell & Dabney Fami-

lies in the spring 2001 issue of TRAILS. When I first 

began my family research, the work [Terrell Gene-

alogy] by Emma DICKEN was a big help.  My 

line: 

 

1. William TERRELL (1657--1755) & Susannah 

WATERS (1670--?); children: William, Jr; Joel 

Sr.; Anne; David; Timothy; James; and John. 

DICKEN, p. 61. 

 

2. Joel TERRELL, Sr. (1692--1758) & Sarah 

OXFORD (1700--?); children: dau, name un-

known; Susannah; Hannah; Joel, Jr; William, 

Elizabeth; Mary; Thomas & Peter.  Ibid, p. 81. 

 

3. William TERRELL (1732--1812) & Frances 

WINGFIELD (1736--1802); children: Joel; 

Thomas; Peter Buford, Sr.; William; David. Ibid. 

p. 120-121. 

 

4. Peter Buford TERRELL, Sr. (1764--1821) & 

Penelope JONES (1775--?); children: Charles I.; 

William Alexander; Frances; Henry; Dr. Joel 

Wingfield; Henry; Thomas; Peter Buford, Jr; & 

Judah. Ibid. p, 129 

 

5. Henry TERRELL (1808--1873) & Maria 

Louise DUGGAN (1818--1972)' children: Ed-

mund Diggan;  Judge "Ben" Benjamin; Stock-

ton; John Tyler; Thomas; Clara & Henry. Ibid p. 

137-138 
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6. John Tyler TERRELL (1845--1929) & Alice 

DARDEN (1846--1914); children: Steve; Will H.; 

J. T.; Tyler; Cayloma; Adelia; Steffie; Alice; & 

Henry Alonzo. Ibid p. 138. [DICKEN lists chil-

dren: Cayloma b. ca.1867; Tom; Eva; Tyler; Ste-

ve; Alice d/y; Willie (male); & Henry. 

 

7. Henry Alonzo TERRELL (1889--1973) & 

Minna Linda HILLERT (1891--1978) children: 

Emma Pauline; Henry Alonzo, Jr.; John Francis. 

[These children not listed in DICKEN.  She lists the 

wife of Henry TERRELL as Lilda HILLIARD.  

Mr. Terrell obviously knows the correct name of his 

mother so we must assume that DICKEN erred in 

this case.] 

 

8. John Francis TERRELL (1930--Living) & 

Frances Lorene WALKER (1925--1994) children: 

William Lewis; & Donald Lee. [This family not 

listed in DICKEN] 

 

Of interest is that Henry and Maria DUGGAN 

TERRELL, John Tyler & Alice Darden TER-

RELL and Henry Alonzo and Mina Linda 

HILERT are all bruried in the Old San Geronimo 

Cemetery in Segujn TX.  I have previously submit-

ted a photo of the tombstone of Henry and Maria. 

 

As noted in DICKEN, there is some dispute over 

the parentage of William & Susannah..  The  doc-

ument lists Robert TYRRELL who m. Jane 

BALDWIN as having sons Richmond and Wil-

liam.  I placed William as his father, but also added 

a note that he may be son of Richmond. 

 

It has been very interesting to research my family.  

While my document relates to my basic family line, 

I did include a little about my distant cousins.  I de-

termined that both Robert Adams TERRELL for 

whom the city of Terrell TX was named and Alex-

ander Watkins TERRELL for whom Terrell 

County was named are both sixth cousins. 

 

As always, I will share my info with others.  I am 

still trying to obtain information about the wagon 

train [carrying Terrells] to Mexico following the 

Civil War.  #501 Mr. John Francis Terrell; 809 

Stuckert Drive; Burleson, TX 76028; email:  

johnatfw@swbell.net. Phone: 817-293-3568; Fax 

817-293-1652 
 

I am researching on my mother's side, Jefferson 

Bruno EUBANKS & Lillie Kate TERRELL in 

areas of Experiment, Rome, Griffin, Warm Springs 

[GA] and more. After EUBANKS deceased, Lillie 

m. PITTS.  Doris Cornelius; Rt 1 Box 724; Wag-

oner OK 74467-9781 
 

From: Terrill Don C.   terrill-don@msha.gov 

To: 'Jim Halley  jhalley@networkusa.net 

Subject: Joseph Terrill born 1873 Penn 

Jim,I received your 14 July e-mail asking about Jo-

seph Terrill, b. 1873, Pa., and saying "He was born 

in Penn and said his father was born in New Jer-

sey." 

With the limited amount of information you provid-

ed, I checked several sources: 

a. He is apparently not one of the Southern Terrells 

in my own database. 

b. I thought he might be one of the Pa./N.J. Terrills 

in Audrey MacLennan's 1994 book, but he is not. 

c. I checked the "Tirrell Tirrill-Terrill Tyrrell Book" 

(1969)(New England Terrills), but found no likely 

candidates. 

d. I checked "Roger and Abigail (Ufford) Terrill 

and Some Descendants 1632-1993" (1995) (New 

England Terrills), but found no likely candidates. 

 

Perhaps Mr. Brinson will run this query in the Ter-

rell Trails newsletter, but it would be helpful if you 

would provide him additional dates and places con-

cerning Joseph Terrill's life. 

Don C. Terrill 

 

My name is Chuck Dickerson and I am researching 

my Winnfield/Winn Parish family history. Thank 

you all for all of your effort. 

My father's family is from the Winnfield/Winn Par-

ish area.   My father's father (my grandfather) was 

Authur Monroe DICKERSON son of Matthew 

Monroe DICKERSON and Isadorah JONES. 

mailto:terrill-don@msha.gov
mailto:jhalley@networkusa.net
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Matthew Monroe DICKERSON was the son of 

John Joseph DICKERSON and Mary Margaret 

JACKSON. 

Isadorah JONES was the daughter of William 

Tunley JONES and Martha Ann Caroline MC 

CARTY.   My father's mother (my grandmother) 

was Susan Elizabeth ALLEN daughter of Archie 

Lee ALLEN and Maddie Abigail TERRAL. 

I believe Archie Lee ALLEN's father was Albert 

H. ALLEN. 

Maddie Abigail TERRAL was the daughter of 

Asa Larkin TERRAL and Susan Elizabeth 

HIGHT. 

I am writing you in hopes that you might be able to 

provide me either some additional information on 

my ancesters (as listed above) or guidance on where 

to search for additional information locally in the 

Winnfield/Winn Parish area. 

Both my father and I live in Mississippi now but 

hope to soon travel to the Winnfield/Winn Parish 

area to visit some of the gravesites of our ancestors 

and hopefully do a little research in the local ar-

chives (library? and/or court house?, etc.). I thought 

I would check with you and see if you might have 

any personal records or insight as to what / when / 

where to search locally.  

The questions I am trying to answer are who were 

John Joseph Dickerson's and Mary Margaret 

Jackson's parents? Where did the live?   What did 

the do? Etc. I know that John Joseph had a brother 

William H. Dickerson and that William H. married 

Mary Margaret Jackson's sister Elizabeth Julia 

Jackson.   I also know that John Joseph and Wil-

liam H. ran a saw mill, farmed, and were active in 

the church and community.   According to the 1870 

census (online at the Winn Parish USGenWeb site) 

both John Joseph and William H. list their place of 

birth as North Carolina, however in 1880 they both 

list it as South Carolina.   The 1898 Voter Registra-

tion Records (also on line at the Winn Parish 

USGenWeb site) indicates John Joseph's place of 

birth in NC.    

I also believe from other land records that both John 

Joseph and brother, William H., moved to Winn 

Parish from Jackson Parish sometime in the late 

1850's.   Before that they may have moved to Jack-

son Parish from somewhere in Texas.   I have no 

information on the ancestors of the Jackson sisters.   

Of course, I have all of the birth/death/marriage 

dates on most of these ancestors as well. 

I am doing fairly well on Isadorah Jones family 

history since they moved to Winn Parish from Mis-

sissippi. 

The Allens and Terrals are still somewhat of a 

mystery though. 

Any help or guidance you can provide would be 

greatly appreciated.   I have only been actively re-

searching my family history for a few months now.  

Do you know of any other researchers actively re-

searching any of these lines that I might could con-

tact? 

I do thank you again so very much for all of your 

time and effort.   I hope to hear  from you soon. 

Thank you, 

Chuck Dickerson 

ChuckDickerson@aol.com 

 

Hello, I have just found you!  My mother was Pa-

tricia TERRELL, daughter of Dan and Gladys 

(TOLLER) TERRELL; he was son of Lafayette 

and Ella (BRINSON) TERRELL of Collins, MS.   

I would like to get the newsletter and perhaps bor-

row a few publications, please let me know what to 

do next. Thanks, 

Chris Fulmer 

Homestead, FL 33031 

fish1956@bellsouth.net 

 

Hi Dan, 

I just dropped on to your web site. What a surprise 

and pleasure to find that there is so much Terrell 

history in America. I am a Terrell born and bred in 

Australia. My Great Grandfather emigrated here 

from London and I am just starting to gather some 

of the family history. I would be happy to make a 

connection with any body in USA who thinks they 

might have a connection to my family. I would be 

glad to hear from you. 

Best Regards, 

John Terrell 

My email address is 

johnterrell@picknowl.com.au 

mailto:fish1956@bellsouth.net
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I just came across your web page on the Terrell 

family.  I will look more at a later date.  I am very 

interested in the Terrell family as my Great Grand-

mother was a Terrell, she married a Clark, a sur-

name you also have in your list. They lived in the 

Marion County area of Alabama. 

Katherine  THEXSTICH@aol.com 

 

Hi everybody 

I am helping an elderly cousin do some research on 

his TERRELL family.  He doesn't have a computer.  

Plus it's along distance get together as he is in NM 

and I am in IA.  We are looking for anybody who 

might have information on Amos H. TERRELL  

who according to the IGI on LDS was born on 25 

June 1830 in Elkton, Columbiana Co. OH.  BUT, a 

researcher on LDS has him being born about 1825 

in Cincinnati, Hamilton Co. OH.  Amos married 

Mary HUTCHIN on 22 Nov 1850 possibly in Pre-

ble Co. OH., daughter of Joel Gibbs HUTCHIN 

and Rachel TAPSCOTT.  I did get lucky and 

found someone with my cousin's Hutchin line, so 

that one is taken care of.  The Hutchin family 

seemed to be based in Preble Co. OH., and Mary 

was born there.  Amos and Mary had 3 children, 

Joel Alfred, Annie Caroline who married James 

O. QUICK in 1869 and Mary Eva.  I do know that 

the Hutchin and TERRELL families headed through 

Iowa and some of that clan were in Jefferson Co. IA 

in the 1860s.  Amos and Mary ended up in Foun-

tain, El Paso Co. CO., and are buried there.  They 

are supposed to be one set of founders of Fountain.  

If there is anybody out there that might be able to 

shed some light on this TERRELL line, I would 

greatly appreciate it.   DENISE IN IOWA 

nrogers@machlink.com  please note name on e-

mail is different than my name.  Thanks. 

To: TERRILL Don C. 

Subject: Re: TERRILLs of Garrard Co, Ky. 

Don, 

I thank you for your reply. I took notes on the 

TERRILL wills, since they were not my direct line, 

but will gladly visit the Garrard Courthouse tomor-

row and make copies for you. In researching my 

JOHNSON/JOHNSTON and COMLEY ances-

tors in Garrard County, I have come to understand 

the TERRILL's, ROYSTON's, FAULKNER's, 

ROUTON's, ROUTT's, RICHARDSON's, and 

other's were allied families.  I have hit a brick wall 

in my JOHNSON research and hoped to find a clue 

among these allied families.   

Any TERRILL-JOHNSON or TERRILL-

ROYSTON-ROUTON connections you may have 

found in Virginia could prove very useful infor-

mation to me, if you would not mind to share.  Also, 

any connection the TERRILL's may have had in 

Cumberland or Abemarle Counties in Virginia. 

The TERRILL's owned a very large plantation, 

covering three counties; Madison, Lincoln, and Gar-

rard.  I plan to search all three counties.  I have 

found a couple of TERRILL's still in the area, and 

will speak with them, in hopes they will have some 

knowledge of their ancestry. 

I will certainly share any and all TERRILL docu-

mentation I may find, and hope you will note any 

JOHNSON, COMLEY, or 

ROYSTON/ROUTEN information you encounter 

in connection with your Virginia TERRILL re-

search. 

Thank you very much for your time. 

Sincerely,  

Lisa (JOHNSON) Bowman 

2229College Hill Road 

Waco, Ky.  40385 

r_bowman@bellsouth.net  

 

From: PJ_Achramowicz@spe.sony.com 

Dan: This was on the VA roots mail list. Found it of 

interest, thought perhaps someone in the Terrell 

Trails might be able to answer her.  regards, Patri-

cia 
From:    KathrynH01@AOL.COM 

Subject: Mathew's about 1811 

 

What would be the recommendation for doing re-

search in 1811 Mathew's County?  This is new terri-

tory for me, as my entire family has been from Nor-

folk.  Yesterday I found the death record in the Reg-

isters for A F TARRELL, a widow who died in 

1885 at age 74 with her birthplace listed as 

Mathew's.  We have been assuming her maiden 

mailto:THEXSTICH@aol.com
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name was FERNANDEZ, a name that is in Norfolk 

back to the early 1700s when Abraham FER-

NANDEZ is listed in colonial Records as a shipper.  

Anne F (how she is listed on her son's death cert.) 

was married to Nicholas TARRALL who died be-

tween 1862-7 and is buried in Cedar Grove Norfolk 

(where she is also listed, no gravestone found) on 

the plot of Joseph FERNANDEZ, a gent the age of 

their children.  Nicholas was once (and now again) 

thought to be the Nicholas listed in Kingston Parish 

born 1776 or so (we thought that would make him 

too old but have to rethink now) to Michael and Su-

sanna Tyrell. All of my research has shown only 

one other Nicholas in all of  Va (in 1850 in Louisa 

Co).  Any suggestions? 

 

Dear Dan, 

I saw your posting on rootsweb.. I liked the one 

about the PRESSLEYs,, because the line of TER-

RELL, SHEPARD, ANDERSON are connected to 

the PRESSLEYs and Elvis's family in particular, 

he had an uncle Willie or a cousin Willie who died 

in the fifties early sixties maybe forties and this per-

son whom I am researching for went to Willie's fu-

neral and Elvis was there. Here is what i have so far 

would appreciate an expert TERRELL person to 

help me.. 

Charles Oscar TERRELL born 1875  married in 

1902 in Warsaw Ill. to a Betty Ann SHEPHERD 

born 1888 in Alexander Missouri died 1972.. 

Charles died 1950.. they had a daughter named Bes-

sie Mae born 1903 in Venice, Madison Co. Illinois.. 

she died in Pike Co. MO. in 1991.. 

I am told there is Cherokee blood in this family 

don't know where so far. 

Bessie Mae TERRELL married Charles Miles 

ANDERSON who was born in Jamestown Fentress 

Co. Tn. in 1877.. died in 1965 in PIke Co. Mis-

souri.. his parents were Louis & Hannah  LOV-

ELL ANDERSON, she too possibly Cherokee. 

This family is giving me some fits if you can give 

any kind of tips or help it would be greatly appreci-

ated!!  Thanks.  Audrey Jones whis-

tle@nemonet.com 
 

I am a descendant of Judy Ann TERRELL who 

married Benjamin Franklin COUCH in Gibson 

County, TN on 13 November 1874.  I believe that 

she was the daughter of William & Elizabeth 

Macky TERRELL, but I have no proof. Her fa-

ther's name could be George William. 

Do you have any information on this line or could 

you put me in touch with someone who is research-

ing this line of the TERRELL family?  Thank you 

for your help. 

Dorothy L. Grimsley  dgrimsley@aisp.net 

 

Dorothy, 

The 1860 census of Yorkville, Gibson Co, Tenn. (p. 

157/277) shows William TERRELLE, age 70 with 

daughter (or granddaughter) Julie Ann TERRILL 

age 9.  This may be your Julia. 

The 1850 census of Gibson Co, Tenn (p. 227) 

shows William TERRILL, age 52, with wife Eliz-

abeth.  This is probably the same William as above.  

In 1850 he is co-located with George TERRILL, 

age 74, of Virginia -- probably William's father. 

I have not been able to identify this particular clan; 

however, I am inclined to think that this George 

TERRILL may be the same George TERRILL who 

is the father of Achilles TERRILL (and whose clan 

is identified). The disconnect is that my records 

show that my George married Sarah STEPHEN-

SON; whereas, the 1850 census shows that George 

(above, father of William) is married to "Martha" 

(age 79). 

Do you have any additional information regarding 

the parents of your William TERRELL? 

Don C. Terrill 

 

To: TERRILL Don C. 

No, I do not have any other information on William 

TERRELL.  I do believe that Julie Ann had a 

brother named Granville and a sister named Mar-

tha, but at the moment I cannot find my documenta-

tion for that information. Judy Ann or Julia Ann 

was married to Benjamin Franklin COUCH and 

he is buried in Good Hope Cemetery.  I think that 

she died earlier, but I can find no record of her 

death or place of burial. There are a number of 

TERRILL(s) buried in Good Hope, but I cannot 

mailto:whistle@nemonet.com
mailto:whistle@nemonet.com
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connect any of them at the present.  I appreciate any 

help that you can give me. 

Dorothy L. Grimsley 

 

To: 'Dorothy Grimsley'  

Cc: Dan Brinson (Terrell Society) 

Dorothy, 

I have only one Granville TERRELL. He was the 

son of Oliver Hazard Perry TERRELL (b. 1830, 

Orange Co, Va.; d. 1922). 

Don C. Terrill 

 

To:Tod Molesworth 

26thalabama@ameritech.net 
Cc:Dan Brinson (TSA) 

Subj:26th Ala. Inf. Regt. C.S.A. 

1.Your query was:  "I am looking for any additional 

biographical information on the following TER-

RELLs that were in Company H, 26th Alabama 

Infantry Regiment 

Sgt. William D. (Dabney) TERRELL - Killed in 

action at the Battle of Malvern Hill July 1, 1862.  

He was the son of Judge John Dabney TERRELL 

of Marion County. 

William H.  I know he survived the war and I also 

know that he had his wartime photo taken.  William 

H. wrote a few letters that the Alabama Department 

of History has. 

Robert W. (b. 1834) I know that he is the brother 

of William H. and he survived the war. 

Thomas Washington (born April 23, 1846 in Shel-

by County, Alabama) I have a photo of him taken at 

an 'old soldier's' reunion in 1927. 

I would love any photographs, any additional bio-

graphical information on these men including when 

and where they died, when and where they were 

born, middle initials, etc." 

2. My records indicate that the son of Judge John 

Dabney TERRELL [Jr.] was William Tazwell 

TERRELL (b. ca. 1841, Marion Co, Ala.; d. 1862).  

He is not known to have been married. 

3. Robert W. TERRELL and William H. TER-

RELL were, indeed, brothers. Both were sons of 

Edwin Garland TERRELL & Rachel ___.  Until 

your posting, I was not aware that they were C.S.A. 

soldiers. Edwin Garland TERRELL and Judge 

John Dabney TERRELL [Jr.] were 1st cousins.  

Regrettably, I have no further information on either 

Robert or William. 

4.I have a Thomas Willis TERRELL (b. 1846, 

Shelby, Ala.) who married Cynthia CANTRELL 

(b. 1844).  He his probably the Thomas Washing-

ton TERRELL. I have no further information on 

their lives.  I can tell you that Thomas was the son 

of William A. TERRELL & Samantha 

GLASSCOCK.  William A. TERRELL was 1st 

cousin to John and Edwin, above. 

5. If you will provide a postal address, I will mail 

you the ancestry of: 

William Tazwell TERRELL (b. ca. 1841) 

Robert W. TERRELL (son of Edwin)(ancestry is 

same as brother William H.) 

Thomas Willis TERRELL (b. 1846, Shelby, Ala.) 

6.If you are able to somehow confirm that I have 

the middle names wrong on these two men, please 

advise so that I can correct my records. 

Don C. Terrill  (with the TERRELL Society of 

America) 

 

Hello Don, 

My brick wall is Reverend Lewis TERRELL, born 

1850???, he went blind. My Great-Great-

Grandfather; Married Virginia TYREE (Terrell).  

Only Child Known: My Great-GrandMother Lucy 

Gay TERRELL (Twiggs), Born 1878, died 1943. 

Married Wellington (Willie) Alexander 

TWIGGS, born 1876 - died 24 Dec 1938. All are 

from Caroline County, Virginia.  Mark Garner Sr.  

markgarner55@hotmail.com 
 

Mark, 

I did a thorough search of my database.  I have six 

Lewis TERRELLs, but none of them fit.  I did a 

search of all TERRELLs recorded in the 1850 and 

1860 census of Caroline Co, Va.  There were no 

likely candidates.  I did a search of all Lewis TER-

RELLs recorded in the 1850 and 1860 census of all 

the southern states, and there were no likely candi-

dates.  I'm still trying to construct a listing of all 

TERRELLs in the 1870 census, but haven't yet got-

ten to Virginia.  It took me a year to compile the 

1850 and 1860 lists. I've often wondered how peo-
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ple can be bypassed by two or more census.  The 

birth date of daughter Lucy suggests that he may 

have been born after 1860. 

I'm sorry I couldn't help.  I have, perhaps, the most 

complete database of southern TERRELL genealo-

gy, and it is constantly growing.  Perhaps I'll even-

tually find him. 

Don C. Terrill (with the Terrell Society of Ameri-

ca) 

 

From: #603 Edward Steele < > 

To: Terrill Don C. <terrill-don@msha.gov> 

Cc: Dan Brinson <terrell@caironet.com>; Lewis 

Wood <LWoodNo1@aol.com> 

Subject: Re: Reuben TERRELL (son of Archibald) 

Date: Friday, February 23, 2001 11:44 AM 

 

Don, 

I have two sources for Reuben (and the other chil-

dren): 

(1) History of Woodford County, KY, p. 273: "Arch-

ibald B. TERRELL married in Virginia Sarah 

HUTCHINSON and they had ten children, five born 

in Orange County, Va., and five in Woodford Coun-

ty.  Those born in Virginia were: Vivian, Sidney, 

Susan, Martha & Dr. William H.  Those born in 

Woodford County were Prestley, Jr., John, Reu-

ben, Edmond & Agnes...."  The article goes on to 

give some b/m/d info on some of their kids. 

(2)  Woodford County, Ky., Tombstone Inscriptions, 

p. 38: 

TERRELL, Dr. William H., July 4, 1806-In Or-

ange Co. Va.July 6, 1861 - In Woodford Co. 

TERRELL, Lucinda WILCOX 1st w/o Dr. W. H. 

TERRELL, Sep. 26 1820-In Kuniveka(?) [sic, 

should be Kanawha] Co. Va.-Died Sep. 3, 1851 

Woodford Co., Ky. 

TERRELL, Emma Pinkson & Lucy Kenner 
Children of W. H. & L. W. TERRELL 1st wife 

TERRELL, John Haydon 

TERRELL, William Burce [sic, Bruce] Children 

of W. H. & Louisa Jane TERRELL 2nd wife 

TERRELL, Preston Dodd 

TERRELL, Archibald (Father) 

TERRELL, Sarah (Mother) 

TERRELL, Ruben 

TERRELL, Presly 

TERRELL, Sidney   Children of Archibald & Sa-

rah TERRELL 

TERRELL, Bibin 

TERRELL, Agnes 

TERRELL, William H. 

All the above TERRELL's are on same Monument.  

#603 Mr. Ted E Steele; 7421 Gannon Ave; Uni-

versity City MO 63130-2917 

eesteele@swbell.net; Web Site at 

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~steeles

/ 

COOK Family of Northern 
Conecuh Co., AL 

Editor's Note:  Below is a portion of a family line-

age containing COOK, ETHEREIDGE, 

HIGDON that is of interest because of the given 

name Samuel Terrell HIGDON.  Question, which 

(if any) TERRELLs were ancestors of S. T. 

HIGDON? This is a bit farther out than I usually go, 

but maybe it will help someone.  DFB 

 

Contributed by William C. Daniel  

bdaniel57@mindspring.com 
Source: [all one line] 

http://searches1.rootsweb.com/usgenweb/archives/a

l/conecuh/bios/cookfam.txt  

Attached is my chapter on the COOK family of 

northern Conecuh if you wish to post it to the Cone-

cuh County page.  They lived originally in Fork of 

the Sepulga between present Mixonville and Old 

Texas.  As you can see, they intermarried with 

many early families.  Bill Daniel 

The family of COOKs discussed here were early 

settlers of Conecuh County,  Alabama, there being 

three siblings whose parents I have sought to identi-

fy;  that is, Samuel Wiles COOK, James R. 

COOK & Maranda COOK Etheridge.  We know 

from early census records that their mother was Edy 

or Edith COOK  who was a widow by 1830 but 

their father remains a mystery.   

Certainly one of the earliest records of the inhabit-

ants of Conecuh County, Alabama is the tax list for 

1819 and since all of the early county records have 

been destroyed, it remains an invaluable source of 

mailto:eesteele@swbell.net;
http://searches1.rootsweb.com/usgenweb/archives/al/conecuh/bios/cookfam.txt
http://searches1.rootsweb.com/usgenweb/archives/al/conecuh/bios/cookfam.txt
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information.  On this list, there were five COOKs - 

Samuel & James (together) and Henry, John and 

Isaac COOK (together). 
D. Mary Marranda ETHERIDGE - born Feb 23, 

1850 in Conecuh County, AL -  

married 1) Dec 26, 1867 in Conecuh County, AL to 

Samuel Terrell HIGDON (born April 6, 1846 in 

Wilcox County, AL - died Nov 1, 1883), son of 

John W. & Elizabeth (HENDERSON) HIGDON; 

2) c1887 to John C. ANTHONY - died 1931 or 

1936 in Jay, Santa Rosa County, FL - buried Jay, 

FL. 

Issue by Samuel Terrell HIGDON: 

1. Elizabeth Marranda HIGDON - born Dec 24, 

1871 in Wilcox County, AL - married Asberry 

Jackson HAWSEY - died Aug 28, 1948 in Santa 

Rosa County, FL. 

2. Bodie John HIGDON - born Dec 15, 1875 in 

Wilcox County, AL - married Nov 7, 1894 to Cor-

rie Floyd HOWELL - died May 3, 1967. 

3. Franklin Samuel HIGDON - born Feb 6, 1878 

in Wilcox County, AL - married c1898 to Eliza A.? 

Lydia BROOKS. 

4. Burley Allen HIGDON - born Jan 1, 1881 in 

Wilcox County, AL - married Dec 3, 1903 to Geor-

gia MIXON - died Jan 11, 1981 in Santa Rosa 

County, FL. 

No issue by John C. ANTHONY. 

Tyrrell's Wines, Australia 

 

Philippa Morris - Jul 4, 2001 

In memory of the 900th anniversary of the slaying 

of William Rufus by Sir Walter Tyrrell, Tyrrell's 

Wines held an archery competition and released 

their Shiraz under the Rufus Stone label. There has 

been a second release recently for anyone who is 

interested in drinking a little family history.  Thank 

you Kaite for including me in all of this. 

Philippa Morris  

 

Editor's Note: The above was posted on the TER-

REL (All Spelling) site on Myfamily.com. DFB 

SOME 1820 RSV PENSIONERS 

Pension List, 1820; Soundex Search. This site is 

under construction.  More names and states may be 

added later. 

TERRELL, William; Private; Residence New 

York; Line New York    

TERRIL, Presley; Private; Residence Kentucky; 

Line Virginia    

TERRILL, John; Private; Residence Kentucky; 

Line Pennsylvania    

THRALL, William; Private; Residence New York; 

Line Connecticut    

THURLO, John; Private; Residence Maine; Line 

Massachusetts    

TIRRELL, Thomas; Private; Residence Massa-

chusetts; Line Massachusetts    

TYRRELL, Jacob; Private; Residence Massachu-

setts; Line Massachusetts    

WILLIAM TERRELL LEWIS LETTER 

 

URL: DAVIDSON COUNTY TN PRE 1920 LET-

TERS 

http://www.usgennet.org/usa/topic/letters1/tn/davi1.

htm 

 

Davidson County Tennessee 

From Nashville to North Carolina 

Litigation and Land  

~ 1803 ~  

Copyright © 1997, Frederick Smoot. All Rights 

Reserved. 

 

Straightline black hand stamp postmark: Nashville 

T. Aug . ., and manuscript rate: 25 

Manuscript receiving mark: Recd at Wilkes Court-

house 1st Nov 1803, and docket: From Wm T 

Lewis 1803 

Addressee: Major Wm B Lenore, Morganton 

Burke County, N Carolina 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

Your letter of the 20th July I received a few days 

ago, and by this that I do myself the pleasure of re-

plying --- The decision of the last court will not op-
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erate ultimately against us, and the probability is 

that we may retaliate on Colo. Outlaw and result in 

a decision in our favor --- I still am inclined to be-

lieve that we will recover below the mouth of Hol-

ston, at any rate there is not a doubt but what we 

shall be successfule in obtaining all above the con-

fluence of the two rivers, in either case I am not 

disposed for a compromise, unless Colonel Outlaw 

will agree to give me two dollars per Acre provided 

he will agree to pay us for whole of location, viz --- 

3,500 Acres ---  

With respect to my agreeing to take 1000 dollars it 

is not the fact; had I have made such a consent, I 

would have written you --- I feel very solicitous in 

having a decision situated as matters are, I find it 

will be impossible to have a hearing until the spring 

session ---  

I have stated the situation of our suit to the members 

from this County, and I have every reason to believe 

that they will make such appointments & arrange-

ments to bring us to fair trail --- Doctor Claibern is 

a member from this County. I have made him ac-

quainted with the whole business, and I have not a 

doubt, but he will do everything in his power to fa-

cilitate a recovery of the suit, one way or the other.  

It is said that Judge Jackson is about to retire, 

Judge White also, if so two disinterested characters 

will be appointed, and I flatter myself all will be 

well --- This being the state of the business, With 

sentiments of ____ and respect 

I remain 

Yfriend  

Signed: Wm T Lewis  

Autograph of Wm. T. Lewis 

 

Notes: 

The straight line postmark is listed as the earliest 

type of Nashville postmarks. ASSC 

William Tyrell Lewis was a noted player in Ten-

nessee's early land history. 

From the Collection of Frederick Smoot 

Provenance: Tennessee Books and Autographs ~ 

1997 

T*R*L LOUISIANA MARRIAGES 

Ancestry.com Database: Louisiana Marriage Rec-

ords, 1851-1900 [For our members who are not 

online] 

 

Given Name Surname Given Name Spouse Sur-

name Spouse Marriage Date County State  

Nelson JONES  +  Emmeline TERRELL 
24/10/1888 BOSS LA  

James TERRELL  +  Parthinia JOHNSON 
29/01/1896 BOSS LA  

F. M. TERRELL  +  Martha EMMA HOGE 
22/07/1879 LINC LA  

D. J. RAY  +  Ella TERRELL 14/01/1900 LINC 

LA  

J. A. TERRELL  +  Lonie DE BROCK 
14/08/1900 SABI LA  

William Bird LARKIN Sue W. V. TERREL 
07/01/1875 BOSS LA  

Source Information: 

Dodd, Jordan, Liahona Research, comp. Louisiana 

Marriages, 1851-1900. [database online] Provo, UT: 

Ancestry.com, 2000. See Extended Description for 

original data sources listed by county. 

RECENT T*R*L OBITS 

By Kaite Bales 

TERRELL, Ada Rebecca SIMS; 82; ; Dallas M-N 

(TX); 2000-12-15; kjp 

 

TERRELL, Jodie; 64; Carrollton GA; Times-GA; 

2000-12-19; taral  

 

TERRELL, Issac "Baba" Sr; 46; Shreveport LA; 

Shreveport Times; 2000-11-17; pepper 

 

TERRELL, Roshawn Deon; 23; Ruston LA; 

Shreveport Times; 2000-11-20; pepper  

 

TERRELL, Georgia (AYERS); 96; Greenwood 

SC; Index J; 2001-1-16; wrabb  

Medra BONNETTE TERRELL 

By Kaite Bales 

REFERENCE:   Beaumont Enterprises, Beaumont, 

Texas....June 14, 2001... 
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Medra BONNETTE TERRELL 

Medra BONNETTE Terrell, 90, of Beaumont 

died June 14, 2001, at Lindberg Health Care Center 

in Beaumont. 

Funeral services will be at 2 p.m. Sunday at Brous-

sard’s on Major Drive with burial at Forest Lawn 

Memorial Park.  

A native of Elmer, La., she lived of Beaumont 75 

years and was a beautician. 

Survivors include her daughter, Marilyn Hebert of 

Beaumont; sister, Lillian Sledge of Fort Worth; 

brothers, Elbrey BONNETTE of Katy, Ibrey 

BONNETTE and Irley BONNETTE, both of 

Beaumont, and Edgar BONNETTE of Houston; 

two grandchildren; and six great-grandchildren. 

Memorials may be made to First Baptist Church 

Library or Children’s Ministry, 900 Calder, Beau-

mont, Texas 77701 or the American Heart Associa-

tion, P.O. Box 7015, Beaumont, Texas 77726. 

 

This is a multiple cousin for me.   (She was kin to 

me through my mother... BONNETTE and TER-

RELL).  She is a DYESS cousin as well..... 

Her parents were: 

David Editor and Polly BRADDY BONNETTE 

Polly's parents were:   Sara Ann DYESS and Wil-

liam Sanford BRADDY. 

Sara Ann DYESS' parents were: Thomas D. 

DYESS & Nancy JENKINS 
Thomas D. DYESS' Parent's were: George W. 

DYESS & Elizabeth EVERETT 
I think her father was Charlie BONNETT(E); but, 

will verify that.. 

Does anyone know the TERRELL line?  

Thanks! 

Kaite..  

#587 Mrs. Carolyn Kaite Bales; P O Box 7471; 

Alexandria LA 71306-7471 318-449-1942 

kaite@kaite.com 

L. B. SHADDIX 

By his sister, Member #446, Mrs. Betty SHADDIX 

Lewis, from unidentified newspaper (descendant of 

John TERREL of Henry Co. GA) 

 

L. B. SHADDIX, 77, formerly of Colquit Co. GA, 

died Saturday Nov. 4, 2000, at Eden Springs Nurs-

ing Home at Crawfordville, FL. 

Graveside services were held at 3 p.m. Monday, 

Nov. 6, at Mt. Sinai Church Cemetery with Rev. 

Leroy RICHTER officiating. 

L. B., a Baptist, born Dec 1, 1922 in Clay Co. AL 

was the son of the late Loyd L. and Lovie MUL-

KEY SHADDIX.  Also preceding him in death, his 

wife, Marye Jo JONES Shaddix and a son Glen 

Robin SHADDIX.. 

He was retired from Merck Chemical Co., Albany, 

GA where he was a journeyman/millwright. 

Survivors include a son, Steve SHADDIX of 

Moultrie, GA and a daughter, Mary Patrice 

SHADDIX Williams of Doerun, GA.  Three 

grandchildren, Mare SHADDIX, Sallie SHAD-

DIX, and Claude WILLIAMS, Jr.  Three great 

grand children, Steven & Jonathan WILLIAMS 

and Logan CONE; a sister and brother-in-law Bet-

ty S. and Audrey Jr. LEWIS of Sylvania, GA; 

several nephews and great neices & nephews. 

Betty penned on, "his ex-wife, Mrs. Ora Lee Lott." 

OWEN TERRELL 

By Donnie Price - Mar 4, 2001 

Services for Owen Dempsey TERRELL will be at 

3:30 p.m. Sunday in the chapel of Hixson Brothers, 

Alexandria with the Rev. Ken Satcher officiating. 

Burial will be in Hemphill Star Cemetary.  

Owen 86, of Alexandria died Friday, March 2, 

2001, in Lexington House. He was a member of 

Live Oak Weleyan Church, a native of Gardner, a 

U.S. Army veteran of World War II, a foreman with 

the Street Department for the City of Alexandria 

and also served as an auxilary deputy with the 

Rapides Parish Sheriff's Office. Survivors include 

his wife Lucy MARSHALL Terrell of Alexandria. 

Friends may call from 5-8 p.m. today and from 8 

a.m. until time of services Sunday in the funeral 

home. 

 

Donnie:  

I know Owen's father was Irving TERRELL; but, 

who was his father?  I can't think of his wife's name 

either.  Do you know??? 
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Thanks!!  Kaite 

 

Kaite I'm not for sure. But my sister said that Owen 

was my Mama's cousin.  Donnie Price 

LOUISIANA T*R*L  NOTARIES 

Submitted by Kaitie Bales 

 

Louisiana Secretary of State 

http://www.sec.state.la.us/ 

 

Notary Name Search Results 

Arlene TERRELL, Non-Attorney, VERNON, 

Commissioned: 04/09/1974  

Edward P. TERRELL, III, Non-Attorney, IBE-

RIA, Commissioned: 03/07/1983  

J. Phillip TERRELL, JR., Unknown, RAPIDES, 

Commissioned: 10/17/1983  

Joseph R. TERRELL, Non-Attorney, IBERIA, 

Commissioned: 01/16/1963  

Juanita M. TERRELL, Non-Attorney, IBER-

VILLE, Commissioned: 08/17/1994  

Kelli M. TERRELL, Attorney, EAST BATON 

ROUGE, Commissioned: 12/28/2000  

L. B. TERRELL, Non-Attorney, OUACHITA, 

Commissioned: 02/22/1999  

Maxine G. TERRELL, Non-Attorney, BOSSIER, 

Commissioned: 01/05/1962  

Nancy ROMERO TERRELL, Non-Attorney, 

IBERIA, Commissioned: 09/13/1979  

Paula A. TERRELL, Unknown,RAPIDES, Com-

missioned: 12/16/1985  

Sandra B. TERRELL, Attorney, ST. TAMMA-

NY, Commissioned: 09/15/1989  

Sharyn BUCKALEW TERRELL, Unknown, 

RAPIDES, Commissioned: 01/25/1989  

Suzanne HAIK TERRELL, Unknown, ORLE-

ANS, Commissioned: 05/29/1985  

Thelma S. TERRELL, Non-Attorney, RAPIDES, 

Commissioned: 04/16/1991  

Vernon L. TERRELL, JR., Unknown, ORLE-

ANS, Commissioned: 12/17/1980  

William K. TERRILL, II, Attorney, ORLEANS, 

Commissioned: 11/09/1998  

Sandi THERRELL, Non-Attorney, CALCASIEU, 

Commissioned: 02/28/1996  

 

T*R*L CSA PENSIONERS IN FL 

http://dlis.dos.state.fl.us/cgi-bin/pensionrecords/ 

 

Application Number Surname Given Names Ser-

vice Unit Reference Wife's Name Application 

County and Year Total Pages  

A03304 . PARKER . M. Franklin . Georgia . . 

Lydia TERRELL . Alachua Co 1900 . 14 pgs .  

D20765 . TERRELL . Winburn B. . Alabama . . . 

Escambia Co 1916 . 11 pgs .  

A03799 . TERRELL . William H. . Mississippi . . 

Lizzie CRAWFORD . Sumter Co 1906 . 17 pgs .  

A05054 . TERRELL . Joseph E. . Louisiana . . . 

Marion Co 1905 . 18 pgs .  

Copies of the files are available from the Florida 

State Archives for a flat fee of $7.50 per file (veter-

an and widow are filed together.) Checks should be 

payable to the Department of State, and mailed to: 

The Florida State Archives, R. A. Gray Building, 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250. You may call (850) 

487-2073 for further information on this or any oth-

er collection in the Archives. 

ROBERT, JONATHAN, & JOHN TER-
RELL 

Editor's Note:  The following article was forwarded 

to me by Don Terrill.  He received it from the au-

thor in response to his search for information about 

Robert Adams TERRELL and Jonathan Wilson 

TERRELL, a close neighbor of Robert. Previous 

information on Robert has been based upon the 

1941 oral history by his son William Alexander 

TERRELL who was 84 years old at the time.  This 

is the first source we have found with a precise list 

of the children of Robert A. TERRELL with their 

exact dates of birth. 

We sincerely thank Mrs. Ables-Flatt for sharing 

this information with us.  DFB 

 

March 21, 2002, by: Jean Ann Ables-Flatt, CFGS; 

Certified Genealogical Records Specialist; 

Commissioner -- Texas Historical Commission; 

209 Brookhollow Dr; Terrell, TX 75160-5005; 

ph. 972-563-1413;    e-mail:  JAAFlatt@aol.com. 

http://www.sec.state.la.us/
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ROBERT ADAMS TERRELL 

Robert Adams TERRELL was born 11/Feb/1820 

in Murfreesboro, TN.  His parents were James 

TERRELL & Penelope Lynch ADAMS. (James 

and Penelope m. 16/June/1798 in Campbell Co. 

VA). 

Robert married Emily LOVE, daughter of John 

Gilbert LOVE & Rebecca EXUM on 

26/Mar/1846.  Emily was born 17/Jun/1826 in TX 

(when TX was still part of Mexico) and died 

23/Jun/1866 in Kaufman Co. TX.  He died in Ter-

rell, TX on 08/Mar/1881.  His second wife was 

Nancy Amelia LOVE Terrell (a distant cousin of 

Emily's), widow of Jonathan Wilson TERRELL.  

Robert & Nancy had no children together.  They 

married 09/Apr/1868. 

Children of Robert & Emily LOVE TERRELL (per 

Robert A. TERRELL's family bible): 

1. Christopher Irvine TERRELL born 

30/Dec/1846 in TX and died 26/Jan/1855. 

2. Mary Medora TERRELL born 15/May/1849 in 

Kaufman Co. TX and married James W. LIVELY, 

M. D. on 15/May/1873 in Kaufman Co. TX. 

3. Minerva Rebecca Frances TERRELL born 

11/Jun/1851 in Kaufman Co. TX and married Jo-

seph HUFFMASTER on  01/Sep/1869 in Kaufman 

Co. TX.  She died 15/Jan/1932 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant 

Co. TX. 

4. Unnamed male infant  born 17/Jan/1853 and 

died 18/Jan/1853 

5. John Love TERRELL born 10/Apr/1854 in 

Kaufman Co. TX and married Celestia W. PHIL-

LIPS on 30/Nov/1875 in Kaufman Co. TX and died 

29/Oct/1924 in Dallas, Dallas Co., TX. 

6. James Robert TERRELL was born 

21/Apr/1856 in Kaufman Co. TX and married 

Mary BROYLES. 

7. Josephus Whitfield TERRELL was born 

26/Feb/1858 in Kaufman Co. and married 

18/Jan/1882 in Terrell, Kaufman, TX (Terrell be-

came a city in 1873) to Florence ROWELL.  He 

died in 1938 in Royse City, Rockwall Co. TX. 

8. William Alexander TERRELL  was born 

09/Oct/1860 in Kaufman Co. TX and married 

Mattie RAGSDALE on 17/Jan/1883 in Gaines-

ville, Cook Co., TX. . He died in 1948 in Royse 

City, Rockwall Co. TX. 

9. Emma Lela TERRELL  was born 19/Apr/1864 

in Kaufman Co. TX.  She married William B. 

TOONE on 24/Jun/1884 in Daingerfield, Morris 

Co., TX.  She died 26/Jun/1952 in Dallas, Dallas 

Co., TX. 

JONATHAN WILSON TERRELL 

Jonathan Wilson TERRELL was born in 1816 in 

Virginia.  He married first Azelia A. JOHNSON, 

daughter of Abner JOHNSON in Calloway Coun-

ty, KY on 04/July/1843.  They had a son, Thomas 

Olynthus TERRELL who was born in 1849 and 

died June 1850 in Kaufman Co. TX. They had no 

other children. 

Jonathan Wilson TERRELL next married Nancy 

Amelia LOVE, daughter of William Harvey 

LOVE and Nancy Amelia KIRK, on 

04/May/1854. J. W. died on 16/Feb/1861 at Rocky 

Cedar, Kaufman Co. TX.  He ran a mercantile store 

and was postmaster. J. W.'s and Nancy's children 

were: 

1. Jonathan Olynthus TERRELL  born 

06/Apr/1856 in Kaufman Co. TX. He married 

12/Dec/1877 in Terrel TX to Mattie SIMPSON.  

He died 28/Jun/1923 in San Antonio, Bexar Co., 

TX.  A whole book could be written about J. O.  He 

was a lawyer, a state legislator and a republican 

candidate for governor of Texas.  His descendants 

still live in San Antonio (Terrell Heights is named 

for him).  His son was Speaker of the House of Rep-

resentatives for Texas. 

2. Thomasia O. TERRELL was born 16/Jun/1858 

and died 26/Jan/1859. 

3. Annie Amelia TERRELL  was born August 

1860 in Kaufman Co. TX and was married 

01/jan/1883 in Terrell TX to Alfred Harrison 

ABLES and died in 1936 in Kaufman Co. TX. 

JOHN TERRELL 

Jonathan Wilson TERRELL was the son of John 

TERRELL (not John H. as Emma Dicken states.  

Never in his probate papers is he listed as anything 

but John.  John had a nephew about the same time 

period named John H.)  John was born 
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24/May/1784 and his parents were Jonathan 

TERRELL and Margaret HUNNICUTT. 

John was married to Sarah at the time of his death. 

We do not know whether she is his first wife. 

Children of John TERRELL: 

1. Jonathan Wilson TERRELL  (above) 

2. Lucy E. TERRELL was born 31/May/1819 in 

Virginia.   She married James B. PARRISH on 

11/Sept/1844 in Goochland Co. VA.  She died be-

fore 1880 in Cedar Grove, Kaufman Co. TX. 

3. Mary E. M. TERRELL 

4. Thomas B. F. TERRELL 

5. James H. TERRELL 

Info from probate records in Kentucky. 

 

Mrs. Ables Flatt closed with promise to send more 

as time permits.  Again, we sincerely thank her for 

sharing this factual, documented information with 

us. 

MEMBER CITIZEN OF THE YEAR 

Terrell named 'Outstanding Citizen of Year' 
by Chamber 

By Eddie Arnold; News Journal August 9, 2000; 

front page & page A-5.  

 

Webster describes the word servant as "one who 

works diligently for a cause"  a description which 

certainly fits Robert Steely "Bobby" Terrell.  

[Member # 129]  Terrell was recently named 2000 

outstanding Citizen of the Hear by the Greater 

Corbin Area Chamber of Commerce. 

He will be honored as Grand Marshall of the NI-

BROC Parade and will be presented a plaque com-

memorating the honor. 

Since returning to his native home of Corbin in 

1996, Terrell, like his 

father, former Corbin 

Mayor, Steely Ter-

rell, has played a very 

active roll in the 

community. 

Terrell's most recent 

challenge was serving 

as fundraiser for the 

new Ossie Burch Field House. 

In his role as fundraiser, Terrell has worked unself-

ishly to raise funds for the facility, speaking at vari-

ous civic clubs and groups, making contact, either 

in person or by phone, to garner financial support 

for this project. 

The culmination of his efforts on behalf of the field 

house project will take place on September 15, 

when the Coach Ossie Burch Field House will be 

dedicated. 

Terrell was a 1951 graduate of Corbin [KY] High 

School.  After graduating, he attended the Universi-

ty of Louisville on a basketball scholarship.  He 

graduated in 1955 with a BA in Economics from 

Georgetown College.  He holds a honorary Master 

of Law degree from Cumberland College, and insti-

tution which he has supported over the years. 

After graduating from Georgetown, Terrell served 

three years in the Marine Corps.  In 1989, he retired 

from a 30 year career with Ford Motor Company 

and began a second career as president of Fred 

Jones Enterprises. 

Shortly after returning home in 1996, Terrell was 

asked to help raise funds for the Burch Field house  

a project which he said has shown the love and ded-

ication that Corbin people have for their communi-

ty. 

"There is a real outstanding community spirit here.  

This building is a good example of what people 

have been able to accomplish working together," 

Terrell said., adding that even people who have 

been gone from Corbin for years still consider 

Corbin their home. 

"I think it's amazing how there's still a great loyalty 

on the part of people who don't live here anymore 

but they still come home and this is where their 

heart is," he said, adding that about 30 percent of 

the donations for the field house have come from 

former Corbin citizens who have moved away. 

Even though he appreciates the honor of being 

named Outstanding Citizen of the Year, Terrell said 

it is an award that he would like to share. 

"I guess I just with this award could be split up in 

little pieces and given to all the people who have 

contributed and worked on the Ossie Burch Field 

House," Terrell said. "I've got a hundred stories of 
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people that helped at the right time just when we 

thought we were vulnerable and had to raise more 

money quickly, people came through at the right 

time.  I have a lot of good memories of these last 

two years of people that sacrificed and stepped for-

ward to help us.  Those people deserve the award" 

Terrell said he also is proud of his former team-

mates who have stepped forward to help with the 

project.  He also recalled the support of three 

friends who passed away before the facility was 

completed  Coach Ossie Burch, Ed White, and Roy 

Gilliam. 

"I was just thinking about even though these people 

are deceased, their good works go on after they're 

gone.  We will celebrate in their honor," Terrell 

said. 

Terrell explained that the one thing that seems to 

make Corbin unique among hometowns is the loyal-

ty that people have for the town. "There is a bond of 

friendship that exists that just seems to carry on.  

I've been very blessed to get to come back here and 

have my health hold up good enough to come back 

and get to be back with my buddies and people I 

grew up with. They have been so helpful.  When I'd 

get a little bit discouraged, there was always some 

of my friends there to help out and give me a 

boost." 

"There's a loyalty among Corbin people.  Wherever 

you run into one of them anywhere in the world, 

there's a certain pride and feeling of loyalty about 

the community," he added.  Terrell said he wishes 

to express his appreciation to the people of Corbin. 

"I feel a little selfish in getting an honor when I 

ought to be honoring them," he said.  "I'm going to 

accept it on behalf of them." 

Terrell and his wife Phyllis have five children: 

Linda, Marcy, Patty, Bob & Ron. 

 

Mr. Terrell provided a copy of the above article 

when he renewed his membership in March, 2001.  

He included a personal note, "My ancestors settled 

in Kentucky in the late 1700s and early 1800s, and 

it is good to be back where I started.  We have three 

grandchildren here in Corbin and we are enjoying 

them very much." 

Best wishes, 

Bob Terrell 

Stone Age 
The proven, the probable, the possible, and 

the mythological  from Europe! 

ENGLAND  LATEST INFO 

Editor's note:  The following information is from 

TFHS Newsletter Vol. 24, No. 2, Summer 2001.  

This is the latest and in my humble opinion (with 

due respect to all who believe otherwise) the most 

accurate information we have on the origins of the 

best known immigrants to the colony of Virginia.  

We sincerely thank Arthur and the other members 

of our sister society, The Tyrrell Family History 

Society in England for sharing this info.  DFB 

The Terrills of West Hagbourne  
and Richmond Terrell 

By Arthur Tyrrell [862 TFHS] Research Co-

ordinator. 

As I mentioned in my report, I have exchanged 

much correspondence with Don Terrill about the 

Terrills/Terrells of Hagbourne and Richmond Ter-

rell's family.  In view of the outcome of this ex-

change of correspondence, I thought that it would 

be better to write a separate report on this topic.  

Members will recall that in the Summer 2000 news-

letter I published two trees and wrote about this 

subject reaching the conclusion that Richmond 

Terrell of Reading may not have descended from 

the Terrills of Hagbourne.  Since then, I have had 

access to copies of most of the wills of the Hag-

bourne Terrills and this has caused me to change 

my views.  I shall explain later. 

 

The first letter that I received from Don ndicated 

that for some time it was believed that Timothy 

Terrill (b. 1656) who married Elizabeth Foster 

was a son of Richmond Terrell.  In O. F. Brown's 

book, he concluded that Timothy was probably de-

scended from the Tyrrold clan of Hagbourne rather 

than from Robert of Reading.  Don has been active-

ly compiling a comprehensive database of the de-

scendants of Richmond Terrell and Timothy.  He 
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has concluded that Timothy was not descended 

from Richmond Terrell.  By way of proof, he of-

fers the following facts: 

1.The descendants of Timothy Terrill and Eliza-

beth Foster have generally adhered to the 

spelling "Terrill", whereas the descendants of 

Richmond have generally adhered to the 

spelling of "Terrell." 

2. Among the descendants of Richmond Terrell's 

two sons, (Richmond II & William) he has 

discovered 22 persons named Richmond Ter-

rell, whereas from among Timothy's many de-

scendants, he has found none. 

 

The research by the TFHS that was published in 

March 1996 newsletter by John Tyrrill (645) also 

reinforces this conclusion, as does my own conclu-

sion as shown in the tree that I published in the 

Summer 2000 newsletter. 

 

An issue that concerned Don from both conclusions 

shown by John Tyrrill (645) in the March 1996 

newsletter and from my tree in the Summer 2000 

newsletter was regarding the age of Timothy who 

died circa 1656.  He would have had to be 63-64 or 

more when he fathered Timothy who was born in 

1656.  He was wondering if a generation had been 

missed out of the trees. 

 

Whilst it is obviously possible to have a child at the 

age of 64 it might on the face of it seem improba-

ble?  However, although Robert's death was around 

1592 this was in fact the date of his will and he may 

well have lived longer.  Also, there is no mention of 

Timothy in his will so it may be that he like his 

own son was born posthumously.  It is also a fact 

that many of the male Tyrrells in this family mar-

ried women much younger than themselves, e.g. 

Timothy the father of Timothy the Remembrancer 

of London.  He was baptized at St. Mary Reading in 

1693, married Elizabeth, the widow of John of 

Hambledon, in 1754 and had two children who 

were baptized in 1755 and 1764.  Thus making him 

71 when his second child was born.  I am therefore 

of the opinion that the trees as shown are correct as 

far as we can prove. 

 

Don's next query came from one of his members of 

the Terrell Society of America, a James Van Der 

Mark who is a descendant from William Terrell 

(b. 1629) (Richmond Terrell's brother).  Don was 

asking if we had any reason to believe that William 

did or did not immigrate to America.  My searches 

of our records found that there were two main 

camps into which researches had fallen about Wil-

liam.  The first group shows one William born 1629 

marrying a Martha Washington and dying in 

1729.  This would make him 100 years of age.  Pos-

sible, but not probable.  Some show him marrying a 

Susannah Walters [not Waters, but note the simi-

larity, DFB] and having several children.  The sec-

ond group suggests that he immigrated to New Kent 

Virginia some time after 1657.  Married a Martha 

date unknown, surname unknown, but family tradi-

tion says her name was Washington.  They had two 

children, William born about 1657 and an unknown 

daughter.  William, their son married a Susannah 

Walters some time before 1690 and had at least 8 

children and it is this William who died in 1729.  I 

am inclined to support the second group in their 

conclusions.  Certainly our records state that he 

went to America in 1657 although it is stated in O. 

F. Brown's book that he may have gone to Virginia 

in 1667.  It would seem that he was in London in 

March 1657 when his brother, Robert, returned 

from Virginia.  It is possible that he may have re-

turned to Virginia with him. 

 

As a result of dealing with these queries and con-

sulting with John Tyrrill (645) who has carried out 

much research in conjunction with Joanna Crab-

tree and the late Frances Jackson, I took the op-

portunity to re-examine our records and was able to 

read the copy of wills that John (645) has for this 

family.  I had not previously had the opportunity to 

see these wills and could only refer to those previ-

ously printed in the newsletters.  I was particularly 

interested to check the family of Robert Tirrold 

and Jane Baldwin as both Don and John had pre-

viously concluded that he was from the Hagbourne 

family.  I went through each will related to this line 

of the family which descends from David Tyrrold 
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circa 1577 and carefully listed all names and details 

of spouses, children, and other relatives mentioned 

in each will.  I drew mini trees for each person so 

that I could see any connections with other mem-

bers of the family.  As a result, I updated my Hag-

bourne tree with the available details and have con-

cluded that in fact Robert Tirrold of Reading, the 

father of Richmond Terrell does descend from 

Hagbourne and is one of the three sons of William 

Tyrrold and Elizabeth,  William being the son of 

David as shown on the revised tree enclosed. 

 

Why have I come to this conclusion?  Firstly, John 

(645) has seen the transcripts of St. Giles Reading 

and there is no marriage of a William Terrell to 

Margaret Richmond.  Neither is there a baptism 

for a Robert Terrell 1592 at Reading.  The only 

place this occurs is in the IGI index with no day or 

month of birth shown.  It must therefore be suspect.  

Reading through the wills of Davy and Francis, 

they both refer to their brother Robert.  William of 

Hagbourne, who married Elizabeth and who had a 

sister Elenor refers in his will to his three sons, 

Francis, Robert, and Davy, all of whom were un-

der 21 years of age when he died.  The fact that Da-

vy and Robert were clothiers and Francis was a 

broadweaver also tends to suggest a link between 

them.  Thus it is believed that the Reading trio are 

the sons of Willliam of Hagbourne.  

John has also pointed out to me that Frances Jack-

son's ancestor Timothy (1755--1832) and/or his son 

Edward (179[2?]-1881) and/or Avery (1840--

1909) did much of the original research into this 

family and that the historical documents were re-

covered on Avery's death. 

I must apologize to all those descendants personally 

involved with this family for setting off a false trail 

with my report in the Summer 2000 newsletter.  

However, as you will appreciate with so many simi-

lar name patterns being used throughout this family, 

it is very easy to make mistakes.  I am extremely 

grateful to John Tyrrill (645) for his help with these 

inquiries and for loaning me the transcript wills.  I 

trust that the enclosed tree may be somewhere near 

correct.  However, as I have said before, we may 

never be able to prove the facts conclusively. 

Arthur Tyrrell (862) Research Co-ordinator. 

 

Chart prepared by Arthur follows.  Format has been 

changed to fit 2 column Trails.  Great grandchildren 

of David are listed instead of boxed due to lack of 

space.  See Editor's Note following this chart.  DFB 

Hagbourne Terrills 

 

David Tyrrold 
Died after Oct 11 1577 

West Hagborne 

Spouse Unknown 

                      ________________|________ 

                    |                                                 | 

William 

Tyrrold 
d. about Oct 9 

1587 West  

Hagbourne 

Fact 1 

Yoeman of West 

Hagbourne 

18/04/1587 

1587 

Robert Tyrrold 
of Drayton named 

as  

overseer of his 

will. 

Spouse 

Elizabeth 
Died after  

Oct 9 

1587 

Elenor  

Tyrrold 

_______________________|__________________ 

|                                         |                                        | 

A: 

Francis  

Tyrrolde 
Born : 

Hagbourne 

Died aft. 

Aug 23 1638 

Reading.  

Under 21 in 

father's will 

1587 

[Broadweaver] 

Families 

below. 

 

B: 

Robert 

Tirrold 
Born: 

Hagborne 

Died:abt. June 

8, 1643 

Reading 

Under 21 in 

father's will 

1587. 

A Clothier 

Mentioned in 

bros. Davy & 

Francis" wills. 

C: 

Davy  

Tyrrold 
Born: 

Hagbourne 

Died: after 

April 2, 1632 

Reading 

Under 21 in 

father's will 

1587 

A Clothier 
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A. Francis TYRROLDE 

Francis TYRROLDE m. Elizabeth and had the 

following children: 

A-1. Francis TYRROLL 
A-2. Nicholas TYRROLL; under 30 in fathers will 

1638 

A-3. Robert TYRROLL; under 21 in fathers will 

1638 

A-4. John  TYRROLL; under 23 in fathers will 

1638 

A-5. Elizabeth TYRROLL; under 24 in fathers 

will 1638 

B. Robert TIRROLD 

Robert TIRROLD m. Jane BALDWIN June 19, 

1617 St. Giles Reading England.  Jane d. after June 

8, 1643.  Their children: 

B-1. John TERRELL b. June 15, 1618, St. Giles 

Reading 

B-2. Robert TERRELL b. Nov. 14, 1619, St. 

Giles, Reading 

B-3. Mary TERRELL b. Oct. 2, 1620, St. Giles, 

Reading; m. Mr. MEWE 

B-4. Margaret TERRELL b. Aug. 7, 1623, St. 

Giles, Reading; m. Thomas WARNER 

B-5. Richmond TERRELL b. Oct. 17, 1624 St. 

Giles, Reading; m. Elizabeth WALTERS 

B-6. Joan TERRELL b. Apr 5, 1626 St. Giles, 

Reading; d. Apr 15, 1626 

B-7. Charles TERRELL b. Nov 9, 1627; d. Oct 

28, 1629; b/d St. Giles, Reading. 

B-8. William TERRELL b. June 22, 1629, St. 

Giles, Reading 

B-9. Timothy TERRELL b. January 24, 1630/31 

St. Giles, Reading 

B-10. Thomas TERRELL b. 1633, St. Giles, 

Reading. 

C. Davy TYRROLD 

Wife of Davy TYRROLD is unknown.  She died 

before April 2, 1632. His children: 

C-1. William TYRROLD 

C-2. David TYRROLD under 21 in father's will 

1632 

C-3. Elizabeth TYRROLD 

C-4. Ann TYRROLD under 21 in father's will 

1632 

C-5. Mary TYRROLD under 21 in father's will 

1632 

Editor's Note:  ibid, page 1012 contains article ti-

tled, AMERICAN CONNECTION--NEW EVI-

DENCE. By John M. TYRRILL (645) of TFHS. 

That article begins, "The legatees of Robert TYR-

ROLD of Hagbourne in the county of Berkshire, 

whose will was proved on 13
th

 August 1545, in-

cluded his four sons, William, David, Richard, 

and Avery. . . Avery  was appointed joint executor 

with his mother Agnes. 

Therefore, I conclude that the father of David 

TYRROLD with whom Arthur begins the preced-

ing chart was Robert TYRROLD and his wife, 

Agnes, was probably David's mother. 

On page 1012-13, John noted that Avery (the exec-

utor above, brother of David) had his will proven 

27
th

 May 1584.  Avery's executor was his son Rob-

ert, whose will was proven 7
th

 May, 1592.  This-

Robert left his estate to his wife, Elienor & sons; 

William, Avery, & Robert; daughters, Elizabeth 

& Mary, but did not mention a son Timothy.  The 

date of Robert's death is unknown.  He may have 

had a son Timothy either after he wrote his will, or 

posthumously.  

John of TFHS concluded that Timothie TIRRELL, 

citizen and leather seller of London (will proven 

11
th

 Aug. 1656) was the son of above Robert & 

Elinor because he named brothers, Robert, Wil-

liam, & Avery and sister Mary Waller who under 

that same name also benefited from the will of her 

brother William. 

Timothie, the leather seller, left a legacy "to the 

child my wife goes with," and to the poor of All 

Hallows. 

The parish registers of All Hallows record the bap-

tisms of three sons to Timothy and Dorothy 

TYRRELL: Avery, 28 August, 1647; William 25 

August 1650 (buried 0 October 1651); and Timothy 

5 December 1656.  Avery is presumed to have died 

before 1656 since he is not named in the will. 

John of TFHS concluded that it is probably the 

above Timothy, b. 1656 who married Elizabeth 

FOSTER in Virginia. 
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Regardless of whether you trace to Richmond, Wil-

liam, or Timothy TERRELL of VA, it appears 

that the lineage ends with Robert &Agnes of West 

Hagbourne in Berkshire, now part of Oxfordshire. 

The long accepted lineage through William to 

Thornton manor is proven to be false speculation, at 

least to my satisfaction.  Unless someone discovers 

the parentage of Robert of Hagbourne, this will 

probably be the last article I publish on this subject. 

DFB 

T*R*LS LORAIN COUNTY OH 

Editor's note:  The following material was found by 

Don Terrill in the Denver CO Public Library; cata-

log #G929.3771L883EA.  There is no date if com-

pilation. Absence of a zip code indicates pre 1964.  

Typeface of the typewriter suggests much earlier, 

possibly during the 30s or 40s. DFB 

EARLY CEMETERY RECORDS 
Covering 

TERRELL-TYRRELL family and 
Relatives 

PIONEERS to LORAIN COUNTY, Ohio"1810 

Collected by: Mrs. Doris W. Strong; 121 4
th

 St. 

S.E.; Washington, D. C. 

RIDGEVILLE CEMETERY (First settlement, 
1810) 

Ichabod TERRELL; Esq, d. July 23, 1825, aged 

62 

Rhode WILLIAMS; wife of Ichabod TERRELL, 

[no date] aged 85 years 

 

Tillotson TERRELL; b. Waterbury, CT, May 1, 

1775; d. Dec. 23, 1838 

Electa WILMOT; wife of Tillotson TERRELL; b. 

Feb. 13, 1786; d. Nov 22, 1861 

 

John H. FAXON; b. June 6, 1815; d. July 4, 1891. 

Esther; his wife, b. Sept 5, 1816, d. Mar 22, 1900 

Harriett A. FAXON; b. Dec 9 1848; d. July 3, 

1929 

[No indication of relationship between TERRELL 

& FAXON] 

 

Ichabod TERRELL; 1800--1887 

Sally HUMPHREY Terrell, 1801--1894 (his wife) 

 

Harry TERRELL; d. Sept1, 1864 aged 58 years 

Annis; wife of Harry TERRELL; b. July 9, 1804; d. 

August 9, 1880 

 

Father Rufus BRUSH; 1824-1891 

Theresa TERRELL; 1829--1903 [wife?] 

 

Ursula Higgins McIllvane; 1834--1918 

(born TERRELL) dau. Ichabod, Jr. 

 

David L. MILLS; 1895-1897 

Elizabeth L. MILLS; 1866--[no death date] 

Alfred L. MILLS; 1859--1928 

 

Clifford S. TERRELL; 1852-1919 

Jennie E. his wife: [no dates] 

 

James S. TERRELL; 1830--1897 

Perlina; his wife; 1835--1892 

George W TERRELL; 1870--1914 

Charlie C. TERRELL; b. Nov 22, 1864; d. May 5, 

1878 

Willis P. TERRELL; b. Mar 30, 1862; d. Jan 15, 

1864 

Florence M. TERRELL; b. Oct 17, 1874 

 

Clayton TERRELL; b. June 3, 1838; d. Jan 19, 

1921 

Cyrena; his wife; June 27, 1836--Aug 20, 1925 

 

Edwin BYINGTON; b. Waterbury, CT; Oct 29, 

1800 

Mary Byington, his wife (Edwin); b. Mar 24, 1806 

Waterbury CT; d. Oct 12, 1849 

 

Jarutha TERRELL (dau of B. & S. TERRELL) 

July 12, 1841, aged 2 years 

 

Levi [W] TERRELL; b. Waterbury CT; Mar 30, 

1811; d. May 16, 1892 [see below] 

 

Jane M. BURRELL, wife of L. W. TERRELL; b. 

Lansing, NY, May 12, 1815; d.July 6, 1878 
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Lucian G. TERRELL; d. Aug 10, 1835; aged 1 yr. 

3 mos. 

 

Edward L. TERRELL; d. Nov 15, 1851; aged 1 

yr., 6 mos. 

 

Louise M. [TERRELL] Cooper; b. Dec 4, 1841; 

d. May 29, 1869 

 

Estelle M. [TERRELL] Cooper; b. Feb 25; 1848; 

d. Sept 19, 1881 

(above children of Levi W. & Jane TERRELL) 

 

Merritt TERRELL; 1859--1914 

 

Nettie TERRELL; 1863--1930 

 

David BEEBE; b. Nov 2, 1821; d. Aug 24, 1893 

Chloe CALKINS; his wife; b. Jan 2, 1827; d. July 

16, 1900 

George CALKINS; b. May 10; 1787; d. Aug 9, 

1882; aged 95 yrs 3 mo 

 

Lucinda; wife of Elihu TERRELL; d. Sep 21, 

1825 in 68
th

 yr of her age 

 

Narcissa C. TERRELL; b. May 6, 1837; d. Nov 

23, 1913 

 

Grace E. TERRELL; b. Nov 2, 1876; d. Aug 17, 

1878 

 

Eli P. SMITH; 1818--1873 

William L. SMITH; 1867--1894 

 

Loman BEEBE; d. Feb 4, 1825 in 37
th

 yr of his age 

David BEEBE; d. Nov 11, 1840; aged 94; Revolu-

tionary Pensioner 

Lydia A. BEEBE, his wife; d. Aug 17, 1833; aged 

86 yrs. 

 

Arys TERRELL Powell, wife of L. B. POWELL; 

b. Apr 28, 1836; d. Sep 28, 1878 

 

Ann TERRELL; 1829--1903 

 

Charles S. MILLS; 1829--1905 

Jane, his wife; 1831--1910 

Glenna, wife of H. T. MILLS; 1869--1894 

 

Joel TERRELL, Esq.; b. July 23, 1757; d. Mar 22, 

1825; aged 68 

 

Major Wyllys TERRELL; b. Feb 15, 1780; d. Apr 

13, 1830 aged 68 

Mollie, wife of Major Wyllys TERRELL; d. July 

30, 1857; aged 73 yrs. 9 mos. 22 days. 

 

Joel TERRELL; b. Oct 8, 1815; d. June 1, 1885 

Esther H. Terrell, his wife; b. Sept 21, 1818; d. Jan 

27, 1899 

 

Eunice, wife of Joel TERRELL [Esq]; b. Sept 9, 

1758; d. Aug 10, 1843 

 

Esther, wife of Isaac BYINGTON; d. Oct 2, 1857; 

aged 75 yrs. 2 mo. 16 days 

 

Arabella TERRELL; d. Oct 28, 1877; aged 43 yr. 

10 mo. 24 days 

 

Eliza, dau of E. & A TERRELL; d. Aug 11, 1867, 

aged 1 yr. 6 mo. 27 days 

 

Alameda PADDOCK, wife of Marcus TERRELL;  

d. Feb 9, 1848; aged 22 yrs. mo.15 days 

Marcus TERRELL; b. June 5, 1822; d. May 3, 

1909 

E. Adeline, his wife; b. Oct 20, 1822; d. Mar 8, 

1909 

Alameda PADDOCK, wife of Marcus TER-

RELL; b. Sep 24, 1826; d. Feb 9, 1848 [Yes, she is 

listed twice as shown.  Don't know if this is tran-

scription error of if two markers are erected for her. 

Apparently she was his first wife and Adeline his 

second..] 

Little Erwin and Baby. 

 

Horatio TYRRELL b. Nov 14, 1805, d. Apr 25, 

1878 

Eliza, his wife; b. Mar 7, 1806; d. July 1, 1884 
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Sarah L. TYRRELL; b. May 10, 1829; d. June 28, 

1830 

Esther TYRRELL; b. May 29, 1837; d. Sep 3, 

1850 

 

Isora, dau. of Loville & Alzina BEEBE; d. Sep 11, 

1850, age 1 yr 4 mos 

Lucius, son of Laurel & Lucinda BEEBE; d. Aug 

6, 1835; age 1 yr. 1 mo. 16 days 

Ellen, dau of Laurel & Lucinda BEEBE; d. Nov 

10, 1839, age 3 yr. 6 mo. 23 days 

Laurel BEEBE; d. Jan 6, 1894; aged 84 yrs. 

Lucinda TERRELL Beebe; d. Nov 15, 1850; aged 

38 yrs. 

Marcia BEEBE; d. Aug 16, 1869; aged 16 yrs. 

 

FIELDS CORNERS CEMETERY (Lorain 
Road) 

Elihu TERRELL; Rev. War Marker; d. Aug 4, 

1844; aged 86 yrs. 

 

Samuel TERRELL [no dates] 

S. A.; his wife (1) 

Emeline; his wife (2) 

Emeline A.; his child 

Julia H.; his child 

Katherine O.; his child. 

 

Isaac S. TERRELL; b. June 4, 1773; d. Oct 9, 

1590; 77 yr. 4 mo. 25 days 

His wife, Ammarilla; b. June 20, 1780; d. Mar 6, 

1854 

George L. TERRELL; d. Nov. 14, 1845, aged 31 

yrs. 

 

Edwin TERRELL; d. April 18, 1849; age 31 yrs. 5 

mo. 7 days 

Marguerite, his wife; d. July 18, 1846; age 26 yrs; 

5 mo. 2 days 

Lucian; son of E. & M. E. TERRILL; d. May 18, 

1840 

 

William TERRELL; b. Sep 1, 1811; d. Mar 18, 

1849 

 

Maria, dau. of I. S. & A. TERRELL; d. Dec 5, 

1849; aged 43 yrs 7 mo. 25 days 

 

Emma BEEBE, wife of Wesley P, KIBBY; d. Jan 

11, 1881; age 40 

 

Homer TERRELL; d. Aug 16, 1888; age 66 yrs. 4 

mo. 21 days 

 

Mary, wife of E. H. TERRELL; d. July 19, 1869, 

age 45 yr. 9 mos. 

 

Vernon G. TERRELL; 1895--1921. 

 

BUTTERNUT RIDGE CEMETERY, Eaton 
Township., Loraine Co. OH 

Oliver TERRILL; d. Feb 17, 1865; aged 71 yrs. 5 

mos. 

Annah S. wife of O. TERRILL; d. June 28, 1872; 

82 yrs 

Elihu TERRELL; d. Aug 28, 1839; 22 yr. 1 mo. 

9days 

 

COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP CEMETERY 

Heman TERRELL; Oct -1828 (old Sandstone in-

scription almost illegible) 

John Rupprecht; d. Apr 27, 1858; 65 yrs, 6 mo. 4 

days 

 

BEEBETOWN CEMETERY 

Benjamin BEEBE; Feb 19, 1812 

 

Joseph G. TERRELL; d. Oct 1, 1850; age 78 yr 9 

mos. 

Loly, wife of Joseph G. TERRELL; d. Feb 20, 

1848, age 72 yrs 

Mason TERRELL; d. Mar 5, 1849; aged 45 yrs 3 

mos. 

 

Julia A. TERRELL; d. Apr 20, 1840; aged 16 yr. 

Anson TERRELL; d. Apr. 10; 1827; aged 12 days 

(children of Martin & Rachel TERRELL) 
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Rev. Warner BEEBE; d. Oct 15, 1871 

Jane, wife of Rev. Warner BEEBE; Oct 7. 1853 

 

Dorcas, wife of Abraham BEEBE, d. May 8, 

1853; aged 71 yrs. 6 mp. 8 days 

Abraham BEEBE; d. May 26, 1860; aged 80 yrs. 

LIVERPOOL TOWNSHIP CEMETERY (Medi-
na County -- in joining township) 

Nelson TERRELL; b. July 9, 1798; d. June 18, 

1862 

Betsy, wife of Nelson TERRELL; d. Oct 8, 1867; 

age 67 yrs. 

Sally, dau. d. Feb 2, 1829; age 2 yrs. 

M. A. TERRELL; Co. B, 1
st
. Ohio L. A. 

SEARCH FOR FAMILY SKETCH 

Subject: "Sketch of the TERRELL Family" 

Date: Sunday, September 09, 2001 

In the Summer issue of Terrell Trails, page 1428, 

lower left, you referred to a "sketch of the TER-

RELL Family" by Judge John D. TERRELL of 

AL, and that it might be buried in his writings in the 

Alabama Archives in Montgomery. 

While recently visiting in AL I did some research at 

the AL Dept. of Archives & History, and looked for 

the subject sketch.  I was shown a box of eleven 

folders of the Judge's materials from the "Private 

Records Collection" of the Archives.   

These folders contained letters, accounts, legal pa-

pers, will, Indian affairs, math and memo books, 

Baptist Church papers, printed materials, and frag-

ments of political opinions, but NO TERRELL Fam-

ily Sketch.  Its' location remains a mystery! 

According to his papers, John D. TERRELL 

(1801-1885) of Marion Co., AL, was a planter, Cir-

cuit Clerk, and Probate Court Judge. 

I'm passing this along for your info.  Sorry that I 

didn't find it! 

Respectfully,  Robert C. Prewitt of Aurora, CO  

(Mbr # 053) Prewitt77@aol.com 

 

Subject: TERRELL Family Sketch 

Tuesday, September 11, 2001 1:34 AM 

Hi Dan, 

Thank you for your e-mail reply this morning re-

garding the subject, in which you pointed out the 

info on p. 1387 titled "The TERRELL And Dabney 

Families (Part 1)."  That info refers to Judge John 

Dabney TERRELL, Sr., b. 1775 and d. 1850 in 

Marion Co., AL, per footnote 1 thereto. 

The Judge John D. TERRELL of Marion Co., AL 

whose material I searched in July in the "Private 

Records Collections" of the AL Archives was b. 

1801 and d.1885, per info in his papers.  

This is not my line, but on the surface it appears 

they might have been father and son.  In any case, if 

the records/files of J.D.T. SR. can be located, the 

TERRELL Family Sketch may yet be found. 

My best wishes,  Robert C. Prewitt of Aurora, CO 

(Mbr #053) 

 

Editor's Note: DICKEN frequently referred to a 

"Terrell Family Sketch" by John D. TERRELL. As 

noted on page 1387, John Dabney TERRELL, Sr. d. 

10 May 1850 in Marion Co. AL.  John Davis TER-

RELL d. Aug 1857 in Bladen Springs, AL.  The 

fact that both of these died almost 50 years before 

the birth of the Judge John D. TERRELL whose 

papers were reviewed, it would appear that the ar-

chive has at least two files -- unless the letter is bur-

ied somewhere in the "letters" in those eleven fold-

ers.  Also, the relationship between the two John D. 

TERRELLs (sketch writer & judge whose files 

were reviewed) could not be closer than grandfa-

ther/grandson.  The search continues .  DFB 

Dr. THOMAS WADDY TERRELL 

Source: [all one line] 

ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/ga/thomas/ 

census/1850/pg0015a.txt 

CENSUS YR: 1850 STATE or TERRITORY: GA 

COUNTY: Thomas REEL NO: M432-83 PAGE 

NO: 27a 

38 381 381 TERRELL, Thomas W. 55 M W Phy-

sician GA 

39 381 381 TERRELL, Martha 50 F W GA 

40 381 381 TERRELL, William 21 M W Farmer 

GA 

41 381 381 TERRELL, Thomas 16 M W GA 

42 381 381 TERRELL, John 19 M W Farmer GA 
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GENEALOGY? ASK DAN! 

 

Q. I have seen at least three theories about Susan-

nah WATERS' parents at genforum and other sites. 

Does the Society have an official stand on who her 

parents were?  

1.  Theory one: Lt. Edward WATERS and Grace 

O'NEIL.  Edward died years before Susannah 

was born. So I think this one incorrect. I understand 

when he died in 1630 he left his widow with a son 

*William WATERS.  

2.  *William WATERS who married Margaret 

ROBINS.  It has also been mentioned (document-

ed?) that Edward's widow (Grace O'NEIL Waters, 

mother of Wm) remarried to Margaret ROBINS' 

father, Obedience ROBINS so by the time of Su-

sannah's birth Grace was no longer a WATERS 

(idea being: if she had gotten pregnant out of wed-

lock the baby would still have had the mother's 

name.) (one undocumented source says Susannah 's 

name was really Martha Susannah WATERS)  

3.  John WATERS and Ann LLOYD  

Any thoughts, comments, guidance?  Pam Carroll; 

P O box 746; Mary Esther, Fl  32569  

descendant via Elizabeth Ann TERRELL d/o Wm 

TERRELL and Susannah WATERS.  E.A.T. 

married David LEWIS>Joel LEWIS>Molly 

LEWIS md. James STIFF>Wm Burrell 

STIFF>Catherine STIFF md. Wm. CHAP-

PELL>Sarah CHAPPELL md. John POL-

LOCK> Mary Jane POLLOCK md. John 

CLAYCOMB>Nannie CLAYCOMB md. Theo-

dore MIX>Harold MIX md. Fay MC KENZIE> 

Me  

A.  I find Obedience ROBINS a very unusual name 

for a man--father of married Margaret ROBINS. 

The purposes of the Terrell Society of America, Inc. 

are to collect, store, and spread information about 

the various TERRELLs (and their descendants) who 

may have migrated here from England or elsewhere 

in Europe. 

Neither the Society officers nor I claim to have the 

ability to determine whether a person who has the 

name you are seeking is your ancestor.  We report 

the evidence and in the case of published works, the 

theories voiced by the authors. 

Judge John D (Dabney) TERRELL wrote in his 

later years a letter to John Davis TERRELL in 

which he stated the following about Susannah & 

William:  " . . I cannot remember what her name 

was unless it was Waters. . . . They married in New 

York City, then called New Amsterdam." 

In my personal opinion, if John was correct about 

their marriage place, that virtually rules out either 

William or Susannah being natives of the colony 

of Virginia.  They could have either traveled to-

gether from England or elsewhere and docked there, 

or they could have chanced to meet there, possibly 

after having known each other previously else-

where. 

In the 1670s overland travel between Virginia and 

New Amsterdam (now NYC) did not exist.  It 

would have been necessary to travel to Chesapeake 

Bay, book passage on a larger vessel, travel up the 

coast to what is now NYC, get married, then book 

passage back.  At that time, New Amsterdam was a 

mud hole in a swamp.  It was not the honeymoon 

destination that NYC became later. 

Before auto travel became common, a man usually 

married a woman who lived within five miles of 

him.  Travel by foot or horseback did not permit a 

larger radius and still leave time for him to get back 

home and rest before work (usually feeding stock, 

farming, etc.) the next day. 

The truth is: we don't know for certain what her 

last name was, much less who her parents were.   

In an item that I am publishing in Terrell Trails at 

this time, Arthur  with the Tyrrell Family History 

Society in England referred to her as Susannah 

WALTERS.  In the TERRELL lineages at various 

times, I have seen WATERS, WATTERS, WAL-

TERS, & WATKINS mentioned as surnames of 

TERRELL brides, with both WATERS & WAT-

KINS attributed to Susannahs who were married to 

Williams, but not necessarily the same Susannahs. 

Before the late 1800s over 90% of the population 

was illiterate.  The few who could read and write 

spelled names like they thought they sounded.  All 

the above names are similar enough to be easily 

misunderstood and/or misspelled.  Also it would be 
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very easy to confuse couples with the same given 

names. 

There are at least 3 theories about  
the parentage of William. 

1.  Brother of Richmond.  (I doubt that because he 

would have been over 50 when they married) 

2. Son of Richmond.   (Possible, but children of 

Richmond were born in VA, no reason to go to 

NYC to marry) 

3. Nephew of Richmond, son of Richmond's broth-

er, William -- merchant of London, England.  (I am 

inclined to support this theory.  Richmond gave 100 

acres to his brother William.  William almost im-

mediately sold it.  We don't know if he saw it.   

Richmond was granted land for paying passage for 

one William to the colony of Virginia.  We don't 

know whether that William was his brother, or his 

nephew.  If both William & Susannah were from 

England and either traveled together or chanced to 

meet again in New Amsterdam enroute, that could 

account for the unusual marriage location.) 

However, all this is based upon family tradition 

and theories.  I know of no documentation to 

support any of it. 

Hope this at least adds to the mystery, even if it 

doesn't solve any of it. 

As a TERRELL descendant, we cordially invite you 

to join us in search of the truth.  DFB 

QUERIES -- CONTINUED 

I have used census, marriage records and obituaries 

to trace my line back from my grandfather, Oscar 

Ellis TERRELL, to his gg-grandfather, Thaddeus.  

Thaddeus TERRELL was born 7-24-1807 in KY, 

according to 1830 census.  This is the first record I 

can find of him, he was in Washington Co., IN at 

that time.  He was married in Wash. Co. also, in 

1836 he married Martha TRUSNER.  She was al-

so born in KY, per census records.   They had the 

following children:    

1. Jacob TERRELL who married Rachel WY-

ATT (My line),  

2. Nancy TERRELL who married Samuel 

BLANKENBAKER,  

3. William R. TERRELL who married Sarah 

GOSS,  

4. Thomas TERRELL who married Huldah 

TOWNSEND,  

5. Caroline TERRELL who married David 

GRAY,  

6. Walker B. TERRELL who married Huldah 

ROBERTS,  

7. Newton Jasper TERRELL who married Mar-

garette LITTELL,  

8. Milburn TERRELL who married Amanda MC 

CLELLAN and  

9. Samuel TERRELL who married Nancy LIT-

TELL. 

After Martha died in 1869, Thaddeus remarried 

Julia SMITH Townsend and moved from Wash. 

Co. to Scott Co., IN.   I know that he owned a Liv-

ery Stable in Scott Co. and was very well known 

horse trader.   He died in 1894.   I have data on their 

descendants, but have had no luck tracing their an-

cestry, does anyone have any information that might 

help me with this line?   I'll be glad to share infor-

mation what I have if anyone is interested. Kendra 

Floyd; 5423 East State Road 160; Salem, Indiana 

47167 USA        kendra@blueriver.net 

 


